
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (PANEL B)
JANUARY 22, 2025, BRIEFING AT 10:30 A.M. AND 

THE PUBLIC HEARING AT 1:00 P.M.
Dallas City Hall, Room 6ES Council Briefing and Videoconference

Video Conference Link: https://bit.ly/boa0122
Telephone: (408) 418-9388, Access Code: 325527

The City of Dallas will make Reasonable 
Accommodations/Modifications to programs and/or 
other related activities to ensure any and all residents 
have access to services and resources to ensure an 
equitable and inclusive meeting. Anyone requiring 
auxiliary aid, service, and/or translation to fully 
participate in the meeting should notify the Board of 
Adjustment by calling (214) 670-4127 three (3) 
business days prior to the scheduled meeting. A video 
stream of the meeting will be available twenty-four (24) 
hours after adjournment by visiting

Individuals and interested parties wishing to speak 
must register with the Board of Adjustment at 
https://bit.ly/BDA-B-Register by the close of 
business Tuesday, January 21, 2025. In Person 
speakers can register at the hearing.

La Ciudad de Dallas llevará a cabo 
Adecuaciones/Modificaciones Razonables a los 
programas y/u otras actividades relacionadas para 
asegurar que todos y cada uno de los residentes tengan 
acceso a los servicios y recursos para asegurar una 
reunión equitativa e inclusiva. Cualquier persona que 
requiera asistencia adicional, servicio y/o interpretación 
para poder participar de forma íntegra en la reunión 
debe notificar a Junta de Ajustes llamando al (214) 670-
4127 tres (3) días hábiles antes de la reunión 
programada. Una transmisión en video de la reunión 
estará disponible dos días hábiles luego de la 
finalización de la reunión en 

Las personas y las partes interesadas que deseen hacer 
uso de la palabra deben registrarse en Junta de Ajustes 
en https://bit.ly/BDA-B-Register antes de cierre de 
oficina el Martes, 20 de Enero, 2025. Las Personas 
que quieran hablar en persona, se pueden registrar 
en la Audiencia.

AGENDA

I. Call to Order Cheri Gambow, Vice-Chair

II. Staff Presentation/Briefing

III. Public Hearing Board of Adjustment

IV. Public Testimony

V. Miscellaneous Items

VI. Case Docket Board of Adjustment
- Uncontested Items
- Holdover Items
- Individual Items

VII. Adjournment

RECEIVED

2025 JAN ţ3���"��9ǆ�23��
CITY SECRETARY 
DALLAS, TEXAS

Pub[k Notice 

2 5 0 0 7 7
CITY SECRETARYPOSTED DALLAS, TX
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Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities 

"Pursuant to Section 30.06, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with a concealed handgun), a person 
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this 
property with a concealed handgun." 

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.06 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia con 
una pistola oculta), una persona con licencia según el subcapítulo h, capítulo 411, código del gobierno (ley 
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola oculta." 

"Pursuant to Section 30.07, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with an openly carried handgun), a 
person licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter 
this property with a handgun that is carried openly." 

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.07 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia con 
una pistola a la vista), una persona con licencia según el subcapítulo h, capítulo 411, código del gobierno 
(ley sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola a la vista." 

"Pursuant to Section 46.03, Penal Code (places weapons prohibited), a person may not carry a firearm or 
other weapon into any open meeting on this property." 

"De conformidad con la Sección 46.03, Código Penal (coloca armas prohibidas), una persona no puede llevar 
un arma de fuego u otra arma a ninguna reunión abierta en esta propriedad." 

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items concerns one of the 
following: 

1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or any matter in
which the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of
the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open meeting would
have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.072]

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if deliberation in an open meeting
would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.073]

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public
officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or
employee who is the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.074]

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel or devices. [Tex.
Govt. Code §551.076]

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has received from a business prospect
that the city seeks to have locate, stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business
prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087]

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources technology, network security
information, or the deployment or specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex Govt. Code §551.089]
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MISCELLANEOUS ITEM(S) 
 

 
• Approval of Panel B Minutes – December 18, 2024 

 

 

UNCONTESTED CASE(S)     
 

 

BDA245-006(BT) 6930 Alpha Road 1 
 REQUEST Application of Margot Murphy represented by 

Baldwin Associates for (1) a special exception to the fence 
height regulations along Peyton Drive, and for (2) a special 
exception to the fence height regulations along Hillcrest 
Road. 

 

BDA245-008(BT) 6041 McCommas Boulevard 2 
 REQUEST: Application of Spencer Estep for (1) a variance 

to the side-yard setback regulations.  
 
BDA245-014(BT) 3146 Clydedale Drive 3 
 REQUEST: Application of Blanca Cardenas for (1) a 

variance to the side-yard setback regulations.  
 
BDA245-001(CJ) 1417 Lenway Street 4 
 REQUEST: Application of Jay Taylor for (1) a special 

exception for the handicapped to the to the single-family 
use regulations, and for (2) a special exception for the 
handicapped to the floor area regulations. 

 
BDA245-004(CJ) 4819 Melissa Lane 5 
 REQUEST Application of Andrew Glover for (1) a variance 

to the interior east side-yard setback regulations, and for 
(2) a variance to the interior west side-yard setback 
regulations.  

 

BDA245-012(CJ) 3031 Brooklyndell Avenue 6 
 REQUEST: Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a variance 

to the front-yard setback regulations, for (2) a variance to 
the off-street parking regulations, and for (3) a special 
exception to the visibility obstruction regulations.  

 

BDA245-015(CJ) 6356 Denham Street 7 
 REQUEST: Application of Blanca Cardenas for (1) a 

variance to the side-yard setback regulations.  
 

 

HOLDOVER 
 

 
BDA234-139(CJ)  6240 E. Mockingbird Lane                                                                     8 
 REQUEST: Application of Charles D. Corson for (1) a   

special exception to the sign regulations. 
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___________________________________________________________________________    

                                                         INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 

 
None 
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6ES Briefing Room 
24974849659@dallascityhall.we
bex.com
Cheri Gambow, Vice-Chair 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Panel B Minutes

       December 18, 2024

    DRAFT

PRESENT: [5]
Cheri Gambow, Vice-Chair
Sarah Lamb
Phil Sahuc
Andrew Finney

ABSENT: [0]
Joe Cannon

Vice-Chair Cheri Gambow made the motion to select Sarah Lamb as Presiding Officer, seconded by 
Phil Sahuc, and was called the briefing to order at 10:33 A.M. with a quorum of the Board of 
Adjustment present.

Presiding Officer Sarah Lamb called the hearing to order at 1:00 P.M. with a quorum of the Board of 
Adjustment present.

The Chairperson stated that no action of the Board of Adjustment shall set a precedent.  Each 
case must be decided upon its own merits and circumstances, unless otherwise indicated, each 
use is presumed to be a legal use. Each appeal must necessarily stand upon the facts and 
testimony presented before the Board of Adjustment at this public hearing, as well as the Board's 
inspection of the property.

PUBLIC SPEAKERS
The Board of Adjustment provided public testimony opportunities for individuals to comment on 
manners that were scheduled on the posted meeting agenda.

• We had no speakers for public testimony during this hearing. 
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MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 
 

  Approval of the Board of Adjustment Panel B, December 18, 2024, Meeting Minutes.  
  

 Motion was made to approve Panel B, December 18, 2024, Public Hearing Minutes.  
 

Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Andrew 
Finney 

    

Results: 4-0 
unanimously 

   Motion to approve 

  Ayes: - 4 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Phil Sahuc, 
Andrew Finney 

  Against: - 0  
 
UNCONTESTED CASES 

 
1. 6240 E. Mockingbird Lane 

*This item was moved to Individual Cases* 
       BDA234-139(CJ) 
  

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Charles D. Corson for (1) a special exception to 
the sign regulations at 6240 E Mockingbird Lane. This property is more fully described as Block 
B/2869, Lot 1A,  and is zoned CR, which prohibits non-monument signs within 250 feet of either 
private property in a non-business zoning district or a public park of more than one acre. The 
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a detached premise non-monument sign on a 
nonresidential premise within 250 feet of either private property in a non-business zoning district or 
a public park of more than one acre, which will require (1) a special exception to the sign regulations.   

LOCATION:    6240 E Mockingbird Lane    

APPLICANT:  Charles D. Corson 

REQUEST:   

(1) A request for a special exception to the sign regulations 

STANDARD FOR DETACHED SIGN STANDARDS REGULATIONS & STANDARD FOR 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO SIGN STANDARD REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-7.304(b)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that Non-monument signs are not 
allowed within 250 feet of either private property in a non-business zoning district or a public park of 
more than one acre. The board of adjustment may grant a special exception to this provision when, 
in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exceptions (1): 

No staff recommendation is made on this request. 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History:   

No BDA history found at 6240 E. Mockingbird Lane found in the last 5 years.  
 
Square Footage: 
This lot contains 8,189.28 of square feet.   
This lot is zoned R-10(A) which has a minimum lot size of 10,000 square feet. 
Zoning:      

Site: Community Retail (CR) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
East: Community Retail (CR) 
South: PD 990 (Planned Development) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and surrounding properties to the east are zoned Community Retail, areas to the 
North and West are zoned R-7.5(A) and properties the south are developed with uses permitted 
under PD-990 use regulations. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application Charles D. Corson for the property located at 6240 E Mockingbird Lane 
focuses on 1 request relating to the sign regulations.  

• As gleaned from the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing to maintain 
a detached premise non-monument sign on a nonresidential premise within 250 feet of either 
private property in a non-business zoning district that is larger than one acre. 

• The subject site is a mid-block lot, and it has double street frontage on East Mockingbird 
Lane and Winton Street. 

• The Dallas Development Code prohibits non-monument signs within 250 feet of either 
private property in a non-business zoning district or a public park of more than one acre. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception(s) to the sign 
regulations will not adversely affect the neighboring properties.  

• Granting the special exceptions to the sign standards relating to sign regulations with a 
condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would 
require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• (200’ radius video): BDA234-139 at 6240 E. Mockingbird Ln. 

Timeline:   

October 17, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

November 4, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 
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November 13, 2024: The Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

December 4, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the December public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

December 18, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Panel C, at its public hearing held on Monday, 
December 16, 2024, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until 
January 23, 2025. 

December 23, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 
the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and January 
10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated 
into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

    Speakers: 
 
For: Julie Robertson, 14201 Sovereign Rd, Ft. Worth, TX 76155 
   
Against:  No Speakers 
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  Motion  
I move that the Board of Adjustment in Appeal No. BDA 234-139 HOLD this matter under advisement 
until January 22, 2025. 
 
Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Phil Sahuc     

Results: 4-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to hold 

  Ayes: - 4 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Phil Sahuc & 
Andrew Finney 

  Against: - 0  
  
2. 6114 Carlton Garrett Street 

      BDA234-152(CJ) 
 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Monique Everett for (1) a variance to the front yard 
setback regulations at 6114 Carlton Garrett Street. This property is more fully described as Block 
23/2565, Lot 7 and is zoned PD-595 (R-5(A) Single Family Subdistrict), which requires a front-yard 
setback of 20-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential 
structure and provide a 5-foot front-yard setback along Easley Street, which will require (1) a 15-foot 
variance to the front- yard setback regulations.   
 
LOCATION:   6114 Carlton Garrett Street 
        
APPLICANT:  Monique Everett 
      
REQUEST: 
 

(1) A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to 
grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor area 
for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-
street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

• not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement 
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 
will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 
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ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA to 
use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 

1. Variance to the front yard setback regulations  
 
Approval 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

B. Though the subject site is not sloped or irregularly shaped, it is 4,922.28  sq ft. which is 
smaller than the minimum lot size for residential use in the R-5(A) zoning district (5,000 sq 
ft.); therefore, the property cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with 
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History: 
No BDA history found at 6114 Carlton Garrett Street within the last 5 years.  
 
Square Footage: 
This lot contains 4,922.28 of square feet.   
This lot is zoned R-5(A) which has a minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet. 
 
Site: Planned Development 595 (R-5(A)) 
North: Planned Development 595 / Planned Development 595 (R-5(A)) 
East: Planned Development 595 (R-5(A)) 
South: Planned Development 595 
West: Planned Development 595 
 
Land Use:  
The subject site is vacant. Areas to the north, south, east, and west are zoned with uses permissible 
in Planned Development 595. 
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• The application for the Rob Baldwin property located at 6114 Carlton Garrett Street focuses on 

1 request relating to the front yard setback regulations on Easley Street.  
 

•  A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 15-feet is made to maintain a 
single-family residential structure. 
 

• The subject site is a corner lot and has double street frontage on Carlton Garret Street and Easley 
Street. 

 
• The subject site has two front yards due to block face continuity; one front yard on Carlton Garrett 

Street and another Easley Street. 
 

• The subject site along with surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are zoned 
with residential uses.  

 
• The subject site is currently vacant and located within an established neighborhood.  

 
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 

• That granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so 
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with 
the same zoning; and 

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as 
HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure 
that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 

• Granting the proposed variance below, with a condition that the applicant complies with the 
submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted 
documents. 

• 15-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations. 
 

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-152 at 6114 Carlton Garrett St. 
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Timeline:   

October 25, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

November 4, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

November 13, 2024: The Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

December 4, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the December public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

    Speakers: 
 
For: Monique Everett, 4608 Steel St., Dallas TX 75219 (did not 

speak) 
 
Against:  No Speakers 
 

  Motion  
I move that the Board of Adjustment GRANT the following applications listed on the uncontested 
docket because it appears, from our evaluation of the property and all relevant evidence that the 
applications satisfy all the requirements of the Dallas Development Code and are consistent with the 
general purpose and intent of the Code, as applicable, to wit: 
 
BDA 234-152 – Application of Monique Everett, for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations 
contained in the Dallas Development Code, is granted, subject to the following condition: 
 

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
 
Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Phil Sahuc     

Results: 4-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 4 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Phil Sahuc & 
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Andrew Finney 
  Against: - 0  

  
3. 1535 Annex Avenue 

       BDA234-142(BT) 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Sateesh Reddy Nagilla for (1) a variance to the 
front-yard setback regulations, for (2) a variance to the side-yard setback regulations, and for (3) a 
variance to the required off-street parking regulations at 1535 ANNEX AVENUE. This property is 
more fully described as Block 2/648, Lot 5, and is zoned MF-2(A), which requires a front-yard setback 
of 15-feet, requires a side-yard setback of 10-feet, and requires guest parking spaces to be provided. 
The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a Multifamily residential structure and provide 
a 12-foot front-yard setback along San Jacinto Street, which will require (1) a 3-foot variance to the 
front-yard setback regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a multifamily residential structure 
and provide a 3-foot 6-inch side-yard setback, which will require (2) a 6-foot 6-inch variance to the 
side-yard setback regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a multifamily residential structure 
and to provide 1-guest parking space, which will require (3) a 1-space variance to the off-street 
parking regulations. 

LOCATION:    1535 Annex Avenue   

APPLICANT:  Sateesh Reddy Nagilla 

REQUEST: 

(2) A request for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations; 
(3) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations; and 
(4) A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to 
grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

• not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement 
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 
will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other parcels 
of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed 
in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same 
zoning; and  

• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 
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ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA to 
use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance to the front-yard setback regulations: 

Approval 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
B. Lot is restrictive in buildable area, shape, or slope; it is a corner lot with front-yard setbacks 

facing both Annex Avenue and San Jacinto Street; therefore, it cannot be developed in a 
manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship. 
Variance to the side-yard setback regulations: 

Approval 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
B. Lot is restrictive in area, shape, or slope; it is a corner lot reducing the buildable area. With 

only one street frontage, the applicant could possible meet the side-yard setbacks; therefore, 
it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of 
land in the same zoning.  

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship. 
Variance the off-street parking regulations: 

Approval 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 
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A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
B. Lot is restrictive in buildable area, shape, or slope; it is a corner lot with front-yard setbacks 

facing both Annex Avenue and San Jacinto Street; therefore, it cannot be developed in a 
manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship. 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: MF-2(A) (Multifamily District) 
North: PD-298 (Bryan Area Special Purpose District) and PD-987 (MF-2(A) 
East: MF-2(A) (Multifamily District) 
South: MF-2(A) (Multifamily District) 
West: MF-2(A) (Multifamily District) and PD-298 (Bryan Area Special Purpose District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with multifamily and single family uses. 

Lot Square Footage:   

This lot size is 10,189 square feet. (0.234 of an acre) 

BDA History:   

No BDA history 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Sateesh Reddy Nagilla for the property located at 5315 Annex Avenue 
focuses on three requests relating to a variance to the front-yard setback regulations; 
variance to the side-yard setback regulations; and variance to the off-street parking 
regulations.  

• The first request is for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations. The applicant is 
proposing to construct and maintain a multifamily structure and provide a 12-foot front yard 
setback along San Jacinto Street, which will require a 3-foot variance to the front-yard 
setback regulations.  

• Secondly, the applicant is requesting a variance to the side-yard setback regulations. The 
applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a multifamily structure and provide a 3-foot 
6-inch side yard setback, which will require a 6-foot 6-inch variance to the side-yard setback 
regulations. 

• Last, the applicant is requesting a variance to the off-street parking regulations. The applicant 
is proposing to construct and maintain a multifamily structure and provide a 1-guest parking 
space, which will require a 1-parking space variance to the off-street parking regulations. 

• The applicant is proposing seven dwelling units, with two bedroom in each dwelling unit. 

• The applicant is proposing two parking spaces per unit, with one guest parking space and 
four bicycle parking slots 
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• The subject site along with surroundings properties are all developed with multifamily and 
single-family homes.  

• It is imperative to note that the subject site is a corner lot, and developed 42 percent of the 
60 percent allowed lot coverage. 

• Per staff’s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the multifamily structure of 
the property is proposed on a vacant lot. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

1) That granting the variance to the front yard setback will not be contrary to the public interest 
when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in 
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and 
substantial justice done.  

2) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with 
the same zoning; and 

3) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

• Granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations with a condition that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal to be 
constructed as shown on the submitted documents. 
 

• 200’ Radius Video:  
Timeline:    

October 18, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

November 7, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

November 18, 2024:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 
the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 
will consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 
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December 4, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the December public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer 

    Speakers: 
 
For: No Speakers 
 
Against:  No Speakers 
 

  Motion  
I move that the Board of Adjustment GRANT the following applications listed on the uncontested 
docket because it appears, from our evaluation of the property and all relevant evidence that the 
applications satisfy all the requirements of the Dallas Development Code and are consistent with the 
general purpose and intent of the Code, as applicable, to wit: 
 
BDA 234-142 – Application of Sateesh Reddy Nagilla, for a variance to the front and side yard 
setback regulations and to the off-street parking regulations contained in the Dallas Development 
Code, is granted, subject to the following condition: 
 

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
 
Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Phil Sahuc     

Results: 4-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 4 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Phil Sahuc & 
Andrew Finney 

  Against: - 0  
 

4. 1602 Kessler Parkway 
       BDA234-151(BT) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Gilbert Brown represented by Jokabet Anaya for 
(1) a variance to the off-street parking regulations at 1602 KESSLER PARKWAY. This property is 
more fully described as Block 1/5928, Lot 10, and is zoned CD-13 (Subarea 3) , which requires a 
parking space must be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley if the 
space is in an enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can be entered directly from the 
street or alley. The applicant proposes to locate and maintain a parking space in an enclosed 
structure with a setback of 10 feet which will require (1) a variance of 10-feet to the off-street parking 
regulations. 

LOCATION:    1602 Kessler Parkway.   

APPLICANT:  Gilbert Brown 

REPRESENTED BY:  Jokabet Anaya 
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REQUEST: 

(5) A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to 
grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor area 
for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-
street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

• not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement 
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 
will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other parcels 
of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed 
in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same 
zoning; and  

• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA to 
use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance to the front-yard setback regulations: 

Approval 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

D. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
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E. Lot is restrictive in buildable area, shape, or slope; it is a corner lot with street frontage facing 
Kessler Parkway and Kessler Canyon Drive; therefore, it cannot be developed in a manner 
commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

F. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship. 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: CD-13 (Subarea 3) 
North: PD-714 (Subdistrict 2B) 
East: CD-13 (Subarea 3) 
South: CD-13 (Subarea 3) 
West: CD-13 (Subarea 3) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses. 

BDA History:   

No BDA history found in the last five years. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Gilbert Brown represented by Jokabet Anaya for the property located at 
1602 Kessler Parkway focuses on one request relating to the off-street parking regulations.  

• The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a parking space in an enclosed structure 
with a 10-foot setback in the required front-yard setback. 

• CD-13 (Subarea 3) (k) Setbacks (1) Front-yard setback (B) For corner lots, the minimum front 
yard must equal the front yard of the house on the contiguous lot.  

• Subject lot behind subject property is not contiguous (touching/shares common boundary) 
with the lot to the rear due to alley separation and cannot be used to establish a front-yard 
setback requirement, therefore area of request must be treated as a side-yard. 

• CD-13 (Subarea 3) (k) Setbacks (2) Side-yard setback (A) For structures with a height of 15-
feet or less, the minimum side yard is five feet. (B) For all other structures, the minimum 
side yard is one-third the height of the structure.   

• Proposed Height of the structure is 23-feet 8-inches 

• Minimum setback approx. 7-feet 10-inches  

• Applicant is proposing 10-feet. 

• Per engineering review comment sheet, recommends denial. 

• Per engineering review comment sheet, applicant to provide site plan, showing location of 
proposed garage door relative to the edge of curb and sidewalk, assuming the City or abutting 
property owner constructs one in the future. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
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4) That granting the variance to the off-street parking regulations will not be contrary to the 
public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would 
result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and 
substantial justice done.  

5) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with 
the same zoning; and 

6) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

• Granting the variance to the off-street parking regulations with a condition that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal to be 
constructed as shown on the submitted documents. 

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-151 at 1602 Kessler Pkwy 

Timeline:   

October 18, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

November 7, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

November 18, 2024:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 
the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 
will consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

December 4, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the December public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer. 

    Speakers: 
 
For: Jokabet Anaya, 5225 Maple Ave # 2405 Dallas TX 75235 (did 

not speak) 
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Against:  No Speakers 
 

  Motion  
I move that the Board of Adjustment GRANT the following applications listed on the uncontested 
docket because it appears, from our evaluation of the property and all relevant evidence that the 
applications satisfy all the requirements of the Dallas Development Code and are consistent with the 
general purpose and intent of the Code, as applicable, to wit: 
 
BDA 234-151 – Application of Gilbert Brown, for a variance to the off-street parking regulations 
contained in the Dallas Development Code, is granted, subject to the following condition: 
 

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
 
Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Phil Sahuc     

Results: 4-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 4 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Phil Sahuc & 
Andrew Finney 

  Against: - 0  
 

5. 5814 Carlton Garrett Street 
       BDA234-153(CJ) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Ricardo Alonso for (1) a variance to the front-yard 
setback regulations at 5814 CARLTON GARRETT STREET. This property is more fully described 
as Block 17/2559, Lot 7, and is zoned PD-595 (R-5(A) Single Family Subdistrict), which requires a 
front-yard setback of 20-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family 
residential structure and provide a 5-foot front-yard setback along Scott Street, which will require (1) 
a 15-foot variance to the front-yard setback regulations. 

LOCATION:    5814 Carlton Garrett Street   

APPLICANT:  Ricardo Alonzo 

REPRESENTED BY:  Marisol Ortiz 

REQUEST: 

(6) A request for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to 
grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor area 
for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-
street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

• not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement 
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 
will be observed, and substantial justice done. 
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• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other parcels 
of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed 
in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same 
zoning; and  

• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA to 
use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance: 

Approval 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

G. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
H. Lot is restrictive in buildable area, shape, or slope; it is a corner lot with front-yard setbacks 

facing both Carlton Garrett Street and Scott Street; however, it cannot be developed in a 
manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

I. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: PD-595 (R-5(A)) (Single Family District) 
North: PD-595 (R-5(A)) (Single Family District) 
East: PD-595 (R-5(A)) (Single Family District) 
South: PD-595 (R-5(A)) (Single Family District) 
West: PD-595 (R-5(A)) (Single Family District) 
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Land Use:  

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single family uses. 

Lot Square Footage:   

This lot size is 5,049 square feet. (0.116 of an acre) 

BDA History:   

No BDA history 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Ricardo Alonzo represented by Marisol Ortiz for the property located at 
5814 Carlton Garrett Street focuses on 1 request relating to a variance to the front-yard 
setback regulations.  

• The applicant is requesting a variance to the front-yard setback regulations. The applicant is 
proposing to construct and maintain a residential structure and provide a 5-foot front yard 
setback along Scott Street, which will require a 15-foot variance to the front-yard setback 
regulations. 

• The subject site along with surroundings properties are all developed with single-family 
homes.  

• It is imperative to note that the subject site is a corner lot, having a 20-foot front-yard setback 
along Carlton Garrett Street and a 20-foot front-yard setback along Scott Street. 

• Subject lot is zoned PD-595 (R-5(A)) which requires a minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet 
(0.115 of an acre). 

• Subject lot meets the minimum lot size, however the subject lot buildable area is 1,875 square 
feet (0.043 of an acre) compared to other lots buildable area is 3,000 square feet (0.069 of 
an acre) in the same zoning. 

• Per staff’s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the single-family structure of 
the property is proposed on a vacant lot. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

7) That granting the variance to the front yard setback will not be contrary to the public interest 
when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in 
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and 
substantial justice done.  

8) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with 
the same zoning; and 

9) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
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• Granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations with a condition that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal to be 
constructed as shown on the submitted documents. 
 

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-153 at 5814 Carlton Garrett St 
Timeline:    

October 25, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

November 7, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

November 18, 2024:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 
the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 
will consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

December 4, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the December public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer. 

    Speakers: 
 
For: Marisol Ortiz, 2435 N. Central Expwy # 1270, Richardson TX 

75080 (did not speak) 
 
Against:  No Speakers 
 

  Motion  
I move that the Board of Adjustment GRANT the following applications listed on the uncontested 
docket because it appears, from our evaluation of the property and all relevant evidence that the 
applications satisfy all the requirements of the Dallas Development Code and are consistent with the 
general purpose and intent of the Code, as applicable, to wit: 
 
BDA 234-153 – Application of Ricardo Alono, for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations 
contained in the Dallas Development Code, is granted, subject to the following condition: 
 

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
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Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Phil Sahuc     

Results: 4-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 4 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Phil Sahuc & 
Andrew Finney 

  Against: - 0  
 
HOLDOVER CASES 

 
6. 5314 Ursula Lane 

       BDA234-122(BT) 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Eddie Grothaus for (1) a special exception to the 
fence height regulations, and for (2) a special exception to the fence opacity regulations at 5314 
URSULA LANE. This property is more fully described as Block C/5518, Lot 5, and is zoned R-
1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet and requires a fence panel with 
a surface area that is less than 50 percent open may not be located less than 5-feet from the front 
lot line. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 6-foot-high fence in a required front-
yard, which will require (1) a 2-foot special exception to the fence height regulations, and to construct 
and/or maintain a fence in a required front-yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open 
surface area located less than 5-feet from the front lot line, which will require (2) a special exception 
to the fence opacity regulations. 

LOCATION:    5314 Ursula Ln.   

APPLICANT:  Eddie Grothaus 

REQUEST: 

(7) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations; and 
(8) A request for a special exception to the fence standard regulations regarding opacity 

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT, FENCE OPACITY 
AND FENCE MATERIAL STANDARD REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special 
exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not 
adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exceptions (2): 

No staff recommendation is made on this request. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-1ac(A) 
North: R-1ac(A) 
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East: R-1ac(A) 
South: R-1ac(A) 
West: R-1ac(A) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses. 

BDA History:   

No BDA history found within the last 5 years 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Eddie Grothaus for the property located at 5314 Ursula Ln. focuses on 2 
requests relating to the fence height, and fence opacity regulations.  

• The first request is for a special exception to the fence height regulations. The applicant is 
proposing to construct and maintain a 6-foot high gate in a required front-yard, which will 
require a 2-foot special exception to the fence height regulations.  

• Lastly, the applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a fence in a required front yard 
with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than 5-feet 
from the front lot line, which requires a special exception to the fence opacity regulations.  

• The subject site along with surroundings properties to the north, south, east and west are all 
developed with single-family homes.  

• As illustrated on the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing to replace 
the existing 4-foot high gate section to the east and west with a 6-foot high gate, located near 
the front property line. 

• Based upon staff’s analysis of the surrounding properties, many were open with no fencing 
or vegetation, some properties provided a form of vegetation serving as a screening 
mechanism along Ursula Ln and Palomar Ln.  

• Some properties provided a fence and/or gate at 4-feet above grade in the required front yard 
along Ursula Ln and Palomar Ln. 

• Applicant is requesting additional height due to safety and security concerns, as the family 
travel schedule is public knowledge 

• The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily 
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front 
yard.  

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception(s) to the fence 
regulations relating to height and opacity will not adversely affect the neighboring properties. 

• Granting the special exceptions to the fence standards relating to height and opacity 
regulations with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and 
elevations, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted 
documents.  
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• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-122 at 5314 Ursula Ln 

Timeline:   

August 26, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

September 9, 2024:   The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

September 17, 2024:   The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 
will consider the application; the September 27, 2024, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
October 11, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

October 3, 2024:        The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the October public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer. 

 
October 23, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Panel B, at its public hearing held on Wednesday, 

October 23, 2024, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until 
November 20, 2024. 

October 24, 2024:   The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 
the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 
will consider the application; the October 25, 2024, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
November 8, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 
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November 6, 2024:     The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the October public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer. 

November 20, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Panel B, at its public hearing held on Wednesday, 
November 20, 2024, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until 
December 18, 2024. 

November 20, 2024:   The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 
the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 
will consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

December 4, 2024:     The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the December public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer. 

 Speakers: 
For: Eddie Grothans, 10930 Switzer Ave, Dallas TX 75238 
 
Against: Kara Gehan, 5330 Ursula Lane, Dallas TX 75229 
   

 Motion # 1 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-122, on application of Eddie Grothaus, 
DENY the special exception requested by this applicant to construct and/or maintain a 6-foot high 
fence without prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that 
granting the application would adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
Maker: Sarah Lamb      

Second: Phil Sahuc      

Results: 4-0  
Unanimously 

    Motion to deny without prejudice. 

  Ayes: -  4 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Phil Sahuc 
and Andrew Finney 

  Against: -  0  
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Motion # 2 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-122, on application of Eddie Grothaus, 
DENY the special exception requested to construct and/or maintain a fence with panel having less 
than 50 percent open surface area located less than five-feet from the front lot line as a special 
exception to the surface area openness by this applicant without prejudice, because our evaluation 
of the property and the testimony shows that this special exception will adversely affect neighboring 
property. 
 
Maker: Sarah Lamb      

Second: Andrew 
Finney 

     

Results: 4-0  
Unanimously 

    Motion to deny without prejudice. 

  Ayes: -  4 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Phil Sahuc 
and Andrew Finney 

  Against: -  0  
 
7. 9820 Royce Drive  

   BDA234-130(CJ) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Alma Rocio Davalos represented by Douglas 
Lemus for (1) a variance to the front-yard setback regulations at 9820 Royce Dr. This property is 
more fully described as Block B/8486, Lot 4, and is zoned R-10(A), which requires a front-yard 
setback of 30-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential 
structure and provide a 25-foot front-yard setback, which will require (1) a 5-foot variance to the front-
yard setback regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   9820 Royce Drive    
        
APPLICANT:  Alma Rocio Davalos 
      
REQUEST: 
 

(2) A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations.  
STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to 
grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor area 
for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-
street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

• not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement 
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 
will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  
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• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 

2. Variance to the front yard setback regulations  
 
Denial 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 

D. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

E. The subject site is 14,810.4 sq ft. which is larger than the minimum lot size for a residential 
use in the R-10(A) zoning district (10,000 sq ft.), and is not sloped or irregularly shaped; 
therefore, the property can be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon 
other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

F. Is a self-created or personal hardship. The construction of the existing single-family home 
was approved under building permit #2312111179 on 3/15/2024 with a site plan showing the 
required 30 foot front yard setback; per the applicant, the developer mistakenly constructed 
the single-family home with a 25 foot front yard setback in error making this a self-created 
hardship.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History: 
No BDA history found at 9820 Royce Drive within the last 5 years.  
 
Square Footage: 
This lot contains 14,810.4 of square feet.   
This lot is zoned R10(A) which has a minimum lot size of 10,000 square feet. 
 
Site: R-10(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-10(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-10(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-10(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-10(A) (Single Family District) 
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Land Use:  
The subject site and areas to the north, south, east, and west are zoned R-10(A).   
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• The application for the Alma Rocio Davalos property located at 9820 Royce Drive focuses on 1 

request relating to the front yard setback regulations.  

•  A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 5-feet is made to construct 
and/or maintain a single-family residential structure. 

• The subject site is a mid-block lot and has single street frontage on Royce Drive. 

• The subject site along with surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are zoned 
with residential uses.  

• The subject site is currently developed with a single-family structure and located within an 
established neighborhood.  

• It is imperative to note that the construction of the existing single-family home was approved 
under building permit #2312111179 on 3/15/2024 with a site plan showing the required 30 foot 
front yard setback; per the applicant, the developer mistakenly assumed a 25 foot front yard 
setback was required. 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 

• That granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so 
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with 
the same zoning; and 

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as 
HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure 
that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(f) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(g) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(h) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(i) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 
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(j) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

 
• Granting the proposed variance below, with a condition that the applicant complies with the 

submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted 
documents. 

• 5-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations. 
 

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-130 at 9820 Royce Dr. 
Timeline:   

September 26, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of this 
case report. 

October 8, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel A. 

October 16, 2024:      The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 
the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the October 25, 2024, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and 
November 8, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

November 6, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the November public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

.                     Speakers: 
 

For: Douglas Lemus, 9820 Royce Drive 
  
 
Against:  No Speakers 
 

Motion 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-130, on application of Alma Rocio 
Davalos represented by Douglas Lemus, GRANT the 5-foot variance to the front-yard setback 
regulations requested by this applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows 
that the physical character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the 
Dallas Development Code, as amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 
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 I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 
 
  Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
 
Maker: Sarah Lamb     

Second: Andrew Finney     

Results: 4-0  
Unanimously  

   Motion to grant  

  Ayes: - 4 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Andrew Finney 
and Phil Sahuc 

  Against: - 0  
 
 ADJOURNMENT 

After all business of the Board of Adjustment had been considered, Vice Chair Cheri Gambow 
moved to adjourn the meeting at 1:28 p.m. 

 

 

Required Signature:        Date 
Mary Williams, Board Secretary 
Planning and Development Department   

 
 
 
 

  Required Signature:         Date 
Dr. Kameka Miller-Hoskins, Board Administrator 
Planning and Development Department  

 
 
 
 

Required Signature: Date 
Cheri Gambow, Vice Chair 
Board of Adjustment  
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-006(BT) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Margot Murphy represented by Baldwin 
Associates for (1) a special exception to the fence height regulations along Peyton Drive, and for 
(2) a special exception to the fence height regulations along Hillcrest Road at 6930 ALPHA 
ROAD. This property is more fully described as Block B/7425 and is zoned R-1/2ac(A), which 
limits the height of a fence in the front-yard to 4-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and /or 
maintain an 8-foot high fence in a required front-yard along Peyton Drive, which will require (1) a 
4-foot special exception to the fence height regulations, and to construct and/or maintain an 8-
foot high fence in a required front-yard along Hillcrest Road, which will require (2) a 4-foot special 
exception to the fence height regulations. 

LOCATION:    6930 Alpha Road   

APPLICANT:  Margot Murphy 

REPRESENTED BY:  Baldwin Associates 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations 
(2) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations 

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARD 
REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception 
will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exceptions (2): 

No staff recommendation is made on this request. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-1/2ac(A) (SUP 1365) 
North: R-1/2ac(A) and PD-1085 
East: R-10(A) 
South: R-1/2ac(A) and R-16(A) 
West: R-1/2ac(A) (SUP 1405) 
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Land Use:  

The subject site is part of SUP 1365 Private School and Childcare Facility use and surrounding 
properties to the north, south, and east are developed with single-family uses. To the west is 
developed with Holy Trinity Greek Orthodox Church uses. 

BDA History:   

No BDA history found within the last 5 years 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Margot Murphy represented by Baldwin Associates for the property 
located at 6930 Alpha Road focuses on two requests relating to the fence height.  

• The first request is for a special exception to the fence height regulations. The applicant 
is proposing to construct and maintain an 8-foot high gate in a required front-yard, along 
Peyton Drive, which will require a 4-foot special exception to the fence height regulations. 

• The second request is for a special exception to the fence height regulations. The 
applicant is proposing to construct and maintain an 8-foot high gate in a required front-
yard, along Hillcrest Road, which will require a 4-foot special exception to the fence height 
regulations.  

• Fencing and sliding gates along Alpha Road and Hillcrest Road, are wrought iron. 

• Alpha Road is considered a side-yard, therefore no request for a special exception to the 
fence height regulations is required.      

• The subject site is a private school and childcare facility with majority of the surrounding 
properties to the north, south, and east all developed with single-family homes.  

• As illustrated on the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing to 
replace existing fencing and gates surrounding the property. 

• Based upon staff’s analysis of the surrounding properties, vegetation and chain link 
fencing will serve as a screening mechanism along Peyton Drive and residential homes 
to the south.  

• Both Alpha Road and Hillcrest Road, are identified as major thoroughfares. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception(s) to the 
fence regulations relating to height will not adversely affect the neighboring properties. 

• Granting the special exceptions to the fence standards relating to height, with a condition 
that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the 
proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video:  
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Timeline:    

November 25, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

December 17, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

December 24, 2024:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and January 10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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200’ Radius Route Map  
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"TOGETHER WEARE BUILDINGA SAFEAND UNITED DALLAS"

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMET ED
caseNo.: e,1245-0, 7

Data Relative to Subject Property:______________ Date:
•tcccccmrzzl

tocatvo address._"%39"ewezone pstre,"?"%
B/7425 1329 ac 48113013608Lot No.. Block lo.. Acreage.Census Tract.

723.32- 7S
Street Frontage (in Feet): 1j ii 2)_L2lg.4}a1/%% 4)°)

To the Honorable Board of·Adjustment: 0DA.-vr,f /.~ ;4,llo llt,A7~.I
mi s»om.me- ,, 6kl 1,4ff,y )/in)

Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed):. '/rm 2/Pt 'hwm_hr)""l

a». /arqol Murph. [all /4$.... 2]4-324-7949
voe Aaa. @4 Elm_Sr.S9eB8 zocoa.. l522
-maAaaress:_/7argot " _hglinplan4. om
R d b Baldwin Associates (Margot Murphy) T I h 214-824-7949epresente y: e ep one: _

Maine Address:"8Omsee'suezicode:"·

E-mail Address:"@""@e
appeal has been made for a Variance _, or Special Exception 2, of Fence Height _Toa-LL0LL
nce,

. . . .
Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to
Grant the described appeal for the following reason:

The applicant seeks to erect a fence to secure its property and requests an exception to the fence height limitation in the front yard set back
along Alpha Road ad Peyton Drive. ow fl[e} oat

« 21S
Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Affidavit
Margot Murphy

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared _

xas

2024

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES • BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT [ REV01.16.2023

(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)
who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or p;inciP. I/or au1ri?",;1}!.en e of the subject property

Respectfully submittel.>'f::· ~----,-,..--=V'--_,_/,-,..--+-
111111111111 (Affiant/ icant's signature)
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' z,, /,s$jaw#sjf8earn to before me this"day ot. 1VO rhhr
:;:-,,_.·0*6)·.~-;,.). ?> --
si 6?oz
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA245-006(BT) Application of Margot Murphy represented by Baldwin Associates for (1)
a special exception to the fence height regulations along Peyton Drive, and for (2) a
special exception to the fence height regulations along Hillcrest Road at 6930 ALPHA
ROAD. This property is more fully described as Block B/7425 and is zoned R-1/2ac(A),
which limits the height of a fence in the front-yard to 4-feet. The applicant proposes to
construct and /or maintain an 8-foot high fence in a required front-yard along Peyton Drive,
which will require (1) a 4- foot special exception to the fence height regulations, and to
construct and/or maintain an 8-foot high fence in a required front-yard along Hillcrest
Road, which will require (2) a 4-foot special exception to the fence height regulations.

Building Official's Report

Margot Murphy

for (1) a special exception to the fence height regulations, and for (2) a
special exception to the fence height regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

BALDWIN ASSOCIATESrepresented by

6930 Alpha Rd.at

45



±±pg= eggmm±es
± zmint

c
E-=-

--F---

-
-ii -.-

-1.- --.-

:,=E-
6%EE
~~-~- --

• -lil-±:- :1::..- ~:.L_---,::_~ \

±rz

case 10.E0A-O0po
Printed: 8/22/2024

ea. Do-.
~

'<>•·-
pgtot

2Stemen

t0_0winy

•

••
SUP
1365

•

-e-
1:.10,, ...., ~..,..._,....,._

int 2eta
eoata Pat aeardor

res4zu· Ds-
[]war»er

8""'"-
leg#rctons

- wno»raa
#.aalrans.po

a

£-7-.--)a.soo
46



SURVEY JOHN YOUNG AB3ST torr
scALE lOOFT. EQUALS 1 INCH scl iooL DISTRICTHH·hi5on

CREEK NORTH ESTATES ADDN. BLK.A/74 25 FILED.5-31-68
FILED 6-22-71 TEMPLE SHALOM ADDN BLK. /7425
BEAUREGARD ADDN. BLK. C/7425 FILED 5-40-76 2v1So

SECOND REV.FILED: II-2-76

±
0

3

2

726.76

B
7425

3

C

---z>,
" g_____ ------ 8.L. ,.._

40 >
%o

~
'<

412.30

•g es/% 6
"] .e"v+

( ses3dw_302.00

I 5t--->-+-:-- LOODWAY ESMT.
,, 2 t S

___.{_
.,81015_g;._, s84°i8W E 34'w
N'- o7 t30 1Q0.70

FLOODWAY ,3pAYsO
ESI ' so: '_ e? g.a- ?£.z2

7? "- ei«,
? Tu ·sue» Es.a
j0a4! Free«way Ma
3' %2% i

o9
&Gr

.L.
~

$' A s%
7425 & 742s,3

203.41-20.12
74,6l

N.84°@"22
»

5» ?
sEDELEI •690Q

o
O
n
n% 3

8
z 0~

-cor
u)z
3

so %
d
e,

-0lo
rot
Om--r I

I

t 1z

3°t

r
-+

ALPHA ?
+ 420.@0

L

47



a
City of Dallas

November 26, 2024

Temple Shalom, Inc
6930 Alpha Road
Dallas, TX 75240

Re Floodplain Alteration No 24-53
6930 Alpha Road-White Rock Creek

Dear Mr. Lamden,

The City of Dallas Water Utilities- Floodplain Management group has reviewed the latest
plans (provided November 21 2024) for the proposed fence that will be constructed within
the City's regulatory 100 year floodplain of White Rock Creek. The fence material will be
wrought iron.

This project may be allowed in accordance with Section 51A-5. 105(b) of the Dallas
Development Code. Based on our review of the submittal, the proposed project meets all
applicable engineering criteria in Article V, Section 514-5.105(g) and would have no
adverse impact on other properties. No floodplain designation will be removed.

This Floodplain Alteration Permit is valid for five years per the date of this letter in
conjunction with Article V, Section 514-5. 105(h)

The approval of this floodplain alteration does not substitute for other permits that may be
required. You must coordinate with the Planning & Development Department to acquire
any requested permits before any work can commence on this site. If you have any
questions, please contact Floodplain Management at 214-671-2219.

Sincerely,

&<-
Sarah Standifer, Director
Dallas Water Utilities

cc Zachary Peoples, Deputy Director, DWU
<Eduardo Valerio, PE Assistant Director, DWU

David Phan, P.E., CFM, Engineering Program Administrator, DWU
M. Thuc Pham, P.E., Engineer Program Administrator, Planning & Development Dept.
Margot Murphy, Baldwin Planning

FP AIt 24-53 6930 Alpha Road -White Rock Creek

Dallas Water Utilities ' 1500 Marilla St 4AN ] Dallas, TX 75201 1 214-670-3146
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-008(BT) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Spencer Estep for (1) a variance to the side-
yard setback regulations at 6041 McCOMMAS BOULEVARD. This property is more fully 
described as Block C/2874, Lot 10 and is zoned CD-11 (R-7.5 (A)), which requires a side-yard 
setback of 10-feet at the east side of the property. The applicant proposes to construct and/or 
maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a 5-foot 4-inch side-yard setback, which 
will require (1) a 4-foot 8-inches variance to the side-yard setback regulations. 

LOCATION:    6041 McCommas Boulevard   

APPLICANT:  Spencer Estep 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations on the east side. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front-yard, side-yard, rear-yard, lot-width, lot-depth, lot-coverage, 
floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street 
parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit 
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality 
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
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(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance: 

Denial  

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that 
the site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
B. Lot is not restrictive in area, shape, or slope; therefore, the approved conservation district 

regulations to ensure that new construction and remodeling is done in a manner that is 
compatible with the original architectural styles found in the conservation district can be 
developed on this lot in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of 
land in the same zoning conservation district.  

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: CD-11 (M Streets East Conservation District) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
East: CD-11 (M Streets East Conservation District) 
South: CD-11 (M Streets East Conservation District) 
West: CD-11 (M Streets East Conservation District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single family uses. 

Square Footage:   

This lot contains of 7,975 square feet (0.183 of an acre) 

BDA History:   

No BDA history found within the last 5 years 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Spencer Estep for the property located at 6041 McCommas Boulevard 
focuses on 1 request relating to a variance to the side-yard setback regulations.  
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• The applicant is requesting a variance to the side-yard setback regulations. The applicant 
is proposing to construct and maintain a residential addition above an existing attached 
garage and provide a 5-foot 4-inch side-yard setback on the east side, which will require 
a 4-foot 8-inch variance to the side-yard setback regulations. 

• It is imperative to note that CD-11 (M Streets East Conservation District) was approved 
on January 14, 2004 establishing the following setbacks: 

• CD-11(d)(4) Side-yard - Minimum side yard for main structures is five feet on the west 
side and 10 feet on the east side. 

• The subject site along with surroundings properties are all developed with single-family 
homes. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

1) That granting the variance to the side-yard setback regulations will not be contrary to 
the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 
will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

2) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other 
parcels of land with the same zoning; and 

3) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor 
for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel 
of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

• ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for 
the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be 
met, if:   

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of 
the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at 
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement 
of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property 
or easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
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• Granting the variance to the side-yard setback regulations with a condition that the 
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal 
to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: 

Timeline:    

November 26, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

December 17, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

December 24, 2024:    The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and January 10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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200’ Radius Route Map
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APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

6 t»Date:
'---------+---4-H-l---'JI'

oavo aress:Comm"d77 zonesnit:CD-ll.»
en»ToaCensusTract2.02Lot No.pt 10/11 Block No.: C/2874 Acreage: .138

Data Relative to Subject Property.

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1) 55 2) 3) 4). 5) _

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

owner of Propery (er warranty eea):'SeyandDarrenUr"
volarPF"P Tee»one: 2l+587667·

9618 Losa Dr Dallas TX 75218[[ailing ddresS._lode.

gsestep@gmail.com
Pmma31] mm
HepreSented Dy.le[eD[one;

Bailing ddresS; up_ode.

l-mm23] km]mm,y,

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance , or Special Exception _, of 10' East side yard setback
y@Au s y'@" k so 'o_r er31o€_

Existing attached garage is nonconforming to setbacks. Nonconforming

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to
Grant the described appeal for the following reason:

structures may not be made more conforming, conforming to standards does not make it commensurate with other properties and would
not adhere to architectural style

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Affidavit

setore me the undersene4 on this day persona+rearedrt@@<cert
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject property

Respectfully submitted:ad,t

Subscr;bed and sworn to befo,e me th;s2!._day~ ~ .:;)od'-1

s!}Ye., JESSICA GALVAN Notary Pu! In and for Dallas County, Texas
;'A'{Notary Pubic, State of Texas
;Ks comm. Expires 01-04-2026
j,ji Notary ID 133514749 I REV 01.16.2023
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA245-008(BT) Application of Spencer Estep for (1) a variance to the side-yard setback
regulations at 6041 MCCOMMAS BOULEVARD. This property is more fully described as
Block C/2874, Lot 10, and is zoned CD-11 (R-7.5(A)), which requires a side-yard setback
of 10-feet at the east side of the property. The applicant proposes to construct and/or
maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a 5-foot 4-inch side-yard setback,
which will require (1) a 4-foot 8-inch variance to the side- yard setback regulations.

Building Official's Report

SPENCER ESTEP

for (1) a special exception to the side yard setback regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

6041 McCommas Blvdat
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Michelle and Scott Strong
6045 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, Texas 75206

October 20, 2024

Board of Adjustment
City of Dallas
Planning and Development Dept
Building and Inspection Permit Center
1500 Marilla St., 5CN
Dallas, Texas 75201

To Whom it may Concern,

We are aware of and approve the construction plans Darren and Lesley Dunn shared for their
home at 6041 McCommas, adding a second story to their existing garage at the same 5'5"
setback. We understand that code for our area is different, however, we approve the addition
remains at the same existing 55" set-back distance from our property lines.

You are welcome to reach out to either of us with any questions.

Scott and Michelle Strong
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-014(BT) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Blanca Cardenas for (1) a variance to the side-
yard setback regulations at 3146 CLYDEDALE DRIVE. This property is more fully described as 
Block 6/5776, Lot 22 and is zoned R-7.5 (A), which requires a side-yard setback for of 5-feet. The 
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide 
a 0-foot side-yard setback, which will require (1) a 5-foot variance to the side-yard setback 
regulations. 

LOCATION:    3146 Clydedale Drive  

APPLICANT:  Blanca Cardenas 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front-yard, side-yard, rear-yard, lot-width, lot-depth, lot-coverage, 
floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street 
parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit 
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality 
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

68



(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance: 

Denial  

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that 
the site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
B. Subject site does not differ from other surrounding parcels of land by being of such a 

restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate 
with the development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning. However, the subject 
site is less than the minimum 7,500 square feet (R-7.5(A)). 

C. This is a self-created hardship, constructed without permit approval and inspections.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
North: MF-2(A) (Multifamily District) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single family uses. 

Square Footage:   

This lot contains of 6,798 square feet (0.156 of an acre) 

BDA History:   

No BDA history found in the last five years 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Blanca Cardenas for the property located at 3146 Clydedale Drive 
focuses on 1 request relating to a variance to the side-yard setback regulations.  

• The applicant is requesting a variance to the side-yard setback regulations. The applicant 
is proposing to construct and maintain a residential addition and provide a 0-foot 0-inch 

69



side-yard setback, which will require a 5-foot 0-inch variance to the side-yard setback 
regulations. 

• The subject site along with surroundings properties are all developed with single-family 
homes.  

• It is imperative to note that the addition is complete without approved building permits on 
file. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

1) That granting the variance to the side-yard setback regulations will not be contrary to 
the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 
will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

2) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other 
parcels of land with the same zoning; and 

3) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor 
for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel 
of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

• ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for 
the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be 
met, if:   

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of 
the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at 
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement 
of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property 
or easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

• Granting the variance to the side-yard setback regulations with a condition that the 
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal 
to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: 
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Timeline:    

December 2, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

December 17, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

December 24, 2024:    The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and January 10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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200’ Radius Route Map
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Date:

Zoning District.l
t.

[).( census Tract:Acreage:Block No.:[__27Lot No.: ']

Data Relative to Subject Property: _

toation address.:. _3//e Cly/gt_le

street Frontage (in Feet): 1) Q'2) %)%) s)

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed): --J-T'-o1 ...lo.-k:1 Q_~N~e_v<-_~~1- _

Apicante. la ca (ardzLS
Maline Address: IoL _1• [ta2±o4 id. bet» fjz code:7>)/'
E-mail Address:. 3u.«alnS2 @-ju«id. co)
H@presented p/.le[ephone.,

l[ailing ddress.lip ode;

ff1[ Lfff,

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance ,or Special Exception _, of_eqotid
,tr fl jjgi el bas p, aa aid+

A;-icati! is made to the /;·ard of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to
Grant the described appeal for the following reason:
co4yes±v, a vu4cc o/2'eh Set ln de to

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appearedhtaro@
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject property

Respectfully submitted:,4tef\add•

Subscribed and sworn to before me thislay of o~@~r .

-sif!YP~ JENNIFER REYES -i'f'-4''/,""''Jll>=-f'~---.__ _
eDj ins2sssoo N,Pubic in and for Dallas county, Texasl, My commksion Expires "
@G May 13, 2028

I REV 05 24.2023
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA245-014(BT) Application of Blanca Cardenas for (1) a variance to the side-yard
setback regulations at 3146 CLYDEDALE DRIVE. This property is more fully described as
Block 6/5776, Lot 22, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a side-yard setback of 5-feet.
The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure
and provide a 0-foot side-yard setback, which will require (1) a 5-foot variance to the
side-yard setback regulations.

Building Official's Report

BLANCA CARDENAS

for (1) a special exception to the side-yard setback regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

3146 Clydedale Drat
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ANNEXED MAY 23 1945 .ORD. NO 3629
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rcplans@outlook.com

All the information in these plans is
provided by the client and / or builder,
the designer only limits himself to draw
required plans for building permits and
doesn't supervise construction or
control of quality of materials, therefore
the designer does not assume any
typ e of responsibility derived from this
project The project owner is
recommended to have professional
supervision of a qualifed architect or
engineer for the review of plans and
building's construction.

3146 CLYDEDALE
DR, DALLAS,

TX 75220
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ADDRESS

AREA DISTRIBUTION
1 EXISTING LIVING AREA 1,176 SQ. FT.
2 PROPOSED LIVING AREA (ADDITION) 398 S0. FT.

TOTAL COVERAGE 1,574 SQ. FT.
TOTAL LIVING AREA 1,574 SQ. FT.
LOT AREA 6,798 SQ.FT.
% LOT COVERAGE 23.15 %

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
1: COMMUNITY PLACE
2. BLK 6/5776 LOT 22
3.
4: INT201500018667 0001222015 CO-DC
5: 5776 006 02200 1005776 006
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All the information in these plans is
provided by the client and/ or builder,
the designer only limits himself to draw
required plans for building permits and
doesnt supervise construction or
control of quality of materials, therefore
the designer does not assume any
typ e of responsibility derived from this
project The project owner is
recommended to have professional
supervision of a qualified architect or
engineer for the review of plans and
building's construction.
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ITEM

A

B

SCOPE OF WORK
DESCRIPTION

PROPOSED LMNG ADDITION (398 SQ.FT.), MUST MATCH EXISTING
WATERALS IN SHAPE, COLOR, ETC., ANDO MUST COMPLY WITH
RESIDENTIAi. BUILDING CODE. THE ROOF AFFECTED BY THE ADDITION
UST BE RESTORED AFTER ASSEMBLY OF NEW FRAMING, ALL
SHINGLES MUST BE IN GOOD C0NDITI0N AFTER ROOF FINISHING.

WALL FINISH, EXTERIOR SIDING, FLOOR FINISH ANO FOUNDATION TO
BE REPAIRED AS NECESSARY. ALL WORK MUST COMPLY WITH
CURRENT CITY BUILDING CODE

I
ADOPTED CITY CODES:

I
I 2021 International Building Code 3146 CLYDEDALE
I 2021 International Residential Code DR, DALLAS,
• 2021 International Energy Conversational Code TX 75220
• 2021 International Fuel Gas Code
I 2021 International Mechanical Code
I 2021 International Plumbing Code
I 2021 International Existing Building Code
• 2021 International Fire Code
I 2020 National Electrical Code

DEMO PLAN LEGEND

C

D

GENERAL ELECTRICAL FIXTURES TO BE REPAIRED AND UPDATEO
ACCORDING TO NEW LAY0UT, REWIRE WORK AND REPLACEMENT OF
ELECTRICAL FIXTURES AT REMODELING SPACES. ALL WORKS MUST BE
IN COMPLY WITH CURRENT ELECTRICAL CITY CODE

GENERAL PLUMBING ACCESSORIES AND LINES TO BE REPARED AND
UPDATED ACCORDING TO NEW LAY0UT. ALL WORKS MUST BE IN
COPLY WITH CURRENT PLUMBING CITY COE

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

WALL TO BE
DEMO

PAGE NUMBER:
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IECC 2021 GREEN/ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE FOR HOME

03

rcplans@outlook.com

All the information in these plans is
provided by the client and / or builder.
the designer only limits himself to draw
required plans for building permits and
doesn't supervise construction or
control of quality of materials. therefore
the designer does not assume any
type of responsibility derived tom this
project. The project owner is
tecommended to have professional
supervision of a qualified architect or
engineer for the review of plans and
building's construction.

3146 CLYDEDALE
DR, DALLAS,

TX 75220
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ADDRESS:

ADOPTED CITY CODES:

International Building Code
lnternotionol Residential Code
International Energy Conversational Code
International Fuel Gos Code
International Mechanical Code
International Plumbing Code
International Existing Building Code
International Fire Code
Notional Electrical Code

ALL GREEN/ENERGY SYSTEMS MUST MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FROM THE CHAPTER 4 OF THE
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE, REFERED TO RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY. IF
ANY ITEM IS NOT LISTED BELOW REFER TO THE MENTIONED CHAPTER.
1. STORMWATER:

1.1.70% OF NON-ROOF AREA HAS VEGETATIVE LANDSCAPE, PERMEABLE PAVING OR SLOPED FOR
RUNOFF TO A PERMANENT FILTRATION FEATURE.

2. WATER EFFICIENCY:
21LAVATORY FAUCETS MUST HAVE AN AVERAGE FLOW RATE OF 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE OR

LESS.
2.2.SHOWERS HEADS MUST HAVE AN AVERAGE FLOW RATE OF 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE OR LESS.
2.3. TOILETS MUST HAVE AN AVERAGE FLOW RATE OF:

231. LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 13 GALLONS PER FLUSH
2.3.2. DUAL FLUSH COMPLYING WITH ASME A 112.19.14.
233. COMPLY WITH US EPA WATER SENSE.

24ENERGY STAR DISHWASHER.
25ENERGY STAR CLOTHES WASHER

3. HEAT ISLAND MITIGATION:
3.1.ENERGY STAR QUALIFIED ROOF SYSTEM FOR ROOF WITH SLOPE OF 212 OR GREATER.
32 RADIANT BARRIER IN ATTIC WITH CONVENTIONAL SHINGLES.
3 3 ENCAPSULATED FOAM INSULATION BETWEEN THE ROOF RAFTERS (R-22 OR GREATER)
34 WNDOWS AND DOORS MUST BE SEALED WITH FOAM OR CAULK
3 5 SILL PLATE MUST BE SEALED ON THE INSIDE WITH FOAM OR CAULK
3 6 ALL WALL PENETRATIONS TO THE EXTERIOR MUST BE SEALED WITH FOAM OR CAULK
3 7 BLOWER DOOR TESTING IS MANDATORY NOT TO EXCEED4 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR AT 50

PASCALS
4 DUCTS AND AIR SEALING

4 1 DUCTS MUST BE TESTED AND VERIFIED TO HAVE TOTAL LEAKAGE OF NO MORE THAN 4 FT'IMIN
PER 100 SQUARE FOOT (OR 3 CFM IF AIR HANDLER IS NOT INSTALLED) EXCEPT WHERE AIR
HANDLER AND ALL DUCTS ARE LOCATED INSIDE CONDITIONED SPACE. AIR HANDLERS AND
FILTER BOXES MUST ALSO BE PROPERLY SEALED.

4.2HVAC AND DUCTWORK LOCATED OUTSIDE OF FIRE RATED ENVELOPE OF GARAGE.
4.3. THE BUILDING ENVELOPE IS REQUIRED TO BE PROPERLY SEALED AND TESTED, AND VERIFIED

AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKEAGE RATE NO HIGHER THAN 3 ACH AT 0.20 INCH W.G. (50 PASCALS).
44SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTS IN ATTICS SHALL BE SEALD AND INSULATED WTHR-8 WHEN DUCTS

IS 3 OR GREATER, R-6 WHEN 3' OR LESS AND EXEMPT WHEN COMPLETELY INSIDE CONDITIONED
SPACE

5. INSULATION:
5.1. ALL WINDOWS FENESTRATION U-FACTOR FOR CITY MUST BE 0.35, SKYLIGHT U-FACTOR 0.55 AND

GLAZED FENESTRATION SHGC 0.25
5.2.CEILINGS MUST BE INSULATED WITH R-38, IF NO ATTIC SPACE R-30, THIS REDUCTION IS LIMITED

TO 500 SQUARE FEET (46 M) OR 20% OF THE TOTAL INSULATED CEILING AREA, WHICHEVER IS
LESS.

53ATTIC ACCESS LADDERS AND OR HATCHES, MUST BE INSULATED THE SAME AS THE ATTIC AND
HAVE A WIEA THER SEAL

5.4.ALL EXTERIOR WALLS MUST BE INSULATED WTH R-20 CANITY OR R-13 CANITY WTH R.5
CONTINIOUS INSULATION OR HIGHER.

5.5.CRAWL SPACE WALLS MUST BE INSULATED WTH T-5 CONTINIOUS OR R-13 CAVITY INSULATION,
WITH VAPOR BARRIER OVER EXPOSED EARTH.

5.6.PIER AND BEAM OR ANY OTHER RAISED FLOOR SYSTEM MUST BE INSULATED WTHR-19
INSULATION OR HIGHER.

6. HVAC SYSTEMS
6.1. TEMPERATURE CONTROLS MUST BE INSTALLED, INCLUDING A PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT

CONTROLLING THE PRIMARY HEATING AOD COOLING SYSTEM.
MECHANICAL SYSTEM PIPING MUST BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM OF R-3. HOT WATER PIPING'
IN DIAMETER OR LARGER AND ALL HOT WATER PIPING IN CERTAIN APPLICATIONS MUST BE
INSULATED TO R-3

6.2 PIPES CARRYING FLUID OVER 104° OR BELOWS5' MUST BE INSULATED WTH R-13.
6.3. LIGHTNING:
6.4.A MINIMUM OF 75% OF LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED FIXTURES MUST BE HIGH-EFFICACY

AS DEFINED IN THE IECC.

I WINDOW SCHEDULE I
I ITEM I SIZE I QUANTITY I TYPE I
I 1 I 3'-0'x4'-0' I 1 I SH I
SH = SINGLE HUNG

I DOORS SCHEDULE I
• 2021
• 2021

I I I I I
. 2021

ITEM SIZE QUANTITY TYPE • 2021
• 2021

A 3'-0' X6'-8' 1 SHS/GsS • 2021
• 2021

B 5'-0'x6'-8' 1 FR • 2021
• 2020

C 2'-8 X6'-8' 1 SHH

D 2'-0'X6'-8' 1 SHH

SHH = SINGLE HINGED HOLLOW CORE
SHS = SINGLE HINGED SOLID CORE
FR = FRENCH DOOR
GLSS = GLASS PANEL
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EXISTING FRONT ELEVATION

SLAB FOUNDATION SIDING SLAB FOUNDATION SIDING

EXISTING RIGHT ELEVATION

¢

rcplans@outlook.com

All the information in these plans is
provided by the client and / or builder,
the designer only limits himself to draw
required plans for building permits and
doesn't supervise construction or
control of quality of materials, therefore
the designer does not assume any
type of responsibility derived from this
project. The project owner is
recommended to have professional
supervision of a qualifed architect or
engineer for the review of plans and
building's construction.
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All the information in these plans is
provided by the client and / or builder,
the designer only limits himself to draw
required plans for building permits and
doesn't supervise construction or
control of quality of materials, therefore
the designer does not assume any
type of responsibility derived from this
project. The project owner is
recommended to have professional
supervision of a qualified architect or
engineer for the review of plans and
building's construction.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-001 (CJ) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Jay Taylor for (1) a special exception for the 
handicapped to the to the single-family use regulations, and for (2) a special exception for the 
handicapped to the floor area regulations at 1417 Lenway Street. This property is more fully 
described as Block 1/1175, Lot 1 and is zoned PD-595 (MF-2(A)), which limits the number of 
dwelling units to one, and prohibits an accessory structure to exceed 25 percent of the floor area 
of the main structure. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an additional dwelling 
unit (not for rent), which will require a (1) special exception for the handicapped to the single-
family zoning use regulations, and (2) to construct and/or maintain a single family residential 
accessory structure with 504 square feet of floor area (28 percent of the 1806 square foot floor 
area of the main structure), which will require a 52.5 square foot special exception for the 
handicapped to the floor area regulations.   
 
LOCATION:   1417 Lenway Street 
        
APPLICANT:  Jay Taylor 
      
REQUEST: 
 

(1) A request for a handicapped person(s) for a special exception to the single-family zoning 
use regulations; and 

(2) A request for a handicapped person(s) for a special exception to the floor area regulations.  

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS FOR THE HANDICAPPED:  

Section 51A-1.107(b)(1) of the Development Code states that (1) the board of adjustment shall 
grant a special exception to any regulation in this chapter if, after a public hearing, the board finds 
that the exception is necessary to afford 
a handicapped person equal opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling. The term “handicapped 
person” means a person with a “handicap,” as that term is defined in the Federal Fair Housing 
Amendments Act of 1988, as amended. 

 (2)   The board may impose reasonable conditions upon the granting of this special exception 
consistent with the purpose stated in this section 

 (3)   This section does not authorize the board to grant a change in the use of a building or 
structure.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Special Exceptions (2): 
No staff recommendation is made on these requests.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History: 
No BDA history found at 1417 Lenway Street within the last 5 years.  
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Square Footage: 
This lot contains 7,274.52 of square feet or .167 acres. 
This lot is zoned MF-2(A) which has a minimum lot size of 1,000 square feet per dwelling unit.  
 
Site: PD-595 (MF-2(A)) Zoning District 
North: PD-595 (MF-2(A)) Zoning District  
East: PD-595 (MF-2(A)) Zoning District 
South: PD-595 (MF-2(A)) Zoning District  
West: PD-595 (MF-2(A)) Zoning District 
 
Land Use:  
The subject site and areas to the north, south, east, and west are zoned PD-595 (MF-2(A)).   
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• The application of Jay Taylor for the property located at 1417 Lenway Street on two requests 

for the handicapped relating to the single-family zoning use regulations and the floor area 
regulations.  

• The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an additional dwelling unit (not for rent), 
which will require a special exception for the handicapped to the single-family zoning use 
regulations. 

• The applicant has stated that the additional dwelling unit (not for rent) will be used to provide 
housing for an older family member with a handicap.  

• Secondly, the applicant is proposing to construct and/or maintain a single family residential 
accessory structure with 504 square feet of floor area (28 percent of the 1806 square foot 
floor area of the main structure), which will require a 52.5 square foot special exception for 
the handicapped to the floor area regulations 

• The subject site has single street frontage on Lenway Street. 
• The subject site along with surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are zoned 

with uses permissible in Planned Development 595.  
• The subject site currently has a partially developed residential structure and is located within 

an established neighborhood.  
• If the board were to grant any or all of these requests and impose conditions that compliance 

with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required, and that the special 
exceptions expire when a handicapped person no longer resides on the property, the 504 
square foot additional dwelling unit (not for rent) may be maintained for as long as the 
handicapped person resides on the site.   

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-001 at 1417 Lenway Street 

Timeline:   

November 22, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

December 17, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

December 18, 2024:      The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  
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• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and 
January 10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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Services,.-r. 'Bili.- - le

l}iii. a1£. fl
"TOGETHER WE ARE BUILDING A SAFE AND UNITED DALLAS"

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Date:

zone st PD 595PY.
0.1ul Ac

Lot No.: Block No.: 1/1175 Acreage:l,30O SF Census Tract:

0' 3)%) °)

Location address: 1417 Lenway

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1) 50'

Data Relative to Subject Property:_09_/_0_4_/2_0_2_4 _

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed): _D_R_T_E_R_R_Y_J_F_L_O_W_E_R_S _

Applicant: Jay Taylor

Mailing Address: 1033 E 9th St, Dallas TX

E-mail Address: jtaylor@juxtadesigns.com

Telephone: 9728167530

Zip Code:75203

Represented p.,le[ep/one.

[[gj]in Address. lode;

ff131] Lt}t]f,,

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance?or Special Exception X, of------------authorizing an additio al dwelling unit at 1417 Lenway

Application is ma th Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to

f3}8R88&#8P8$l85Ge"8/#3%R%38itonal dweino unit for older senior family

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board o Adjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES• BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV 01.16.2023

Respectfully submitted:.}lee
(Affiant/Appliant'ssignature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this&day of September, 2024

O•
Notary Public in and for Dallas County, Texas

who on (his/her) oath certifies t
he/she is the owner/or princi

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared_U@'@V'
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
d representative of the subject property

g}?te, oeERr Gr
s$joary Poe. sore o+ Texas
y:A;is comm. Expires 01-04-2025

%22·¢
ff4"" Notary ID 130805896
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA245-001(CJ) Application of Jay Taylor for (1) a special exception for the handicapped
to the to the single-family use regulations, and for (2) a special exception for the
handicapped to the floor area  regulations at 1417 LENWAY STREET. This property is
more fully described as Block 1/1175, Lot 1 and is zoned PD-595 (MF-2(A)), which limits
the number of dwelling units to one, and prohibits an accessory structure to exceed 25
percent of the floor area of the main structure. The applicant proposes to construct and/or
maintain an additional dwelling unit (not for rent), which will require a (1) special exception
for the handicapped to the single-family zoning use regulations, and to construct and/or
maintain a single family residential accessory structure with 504 square feet of floor area
(28 percent of the 1806 square foot floor area of the main structure), which will require a
52.5 square foot special exception for the handicapped to the floor area regulations.

Building Official's Report

Jay Taylor

for (1) a special exception to the single family use regulations to afford a
handicapped person equal opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling, and for
(2) a special exception to the floor area ratio regulations to afford a
handicapped person equal opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

1417 Lenwayat
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JUXTA

PLANNING

ARCHITECTURE

COMMUNITY

DALLAS
FORT WORTH
PLANO
MESQUITE
FORNEY
DUNCANVILLE
CEDAR HILL
HOUSTON
AUSTIN

HARTFORD, CT
INGLEWOOD, CA
OKLAHOMA, OK

Juxta Designs
Dallas, TX 75203

November 01, 2024

Board of Adjustment
Dallas, Texas

Re: Request to exceed 25% floor area

Dear Board of Adjustment,
May I formally request the accessible dwelling unit floor area exceed the 25%
floor area of the main house. Our goal is to make the ADU handicap
accessible for a senior family member in a wheelchair. The current design of
the ADU is 28% of the main floor area which is 48.5 square feet over the
allowable 25% floor area. We feel that this extra square footage allows for
easier mobility for the handicap family member. Thank you for any
consideration you may give to this request.

Sincerely,
Jay Taylor

4245-00I
99
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PD Number

Common Name
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Council Date

Resolution Number

Subdistrict 1
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Ordinance Number
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ADU UNIT
A/C SQFT: 500 SF
TOTAL SF: 500 SF

MAIN HOUSE
A/C SQFT: 1,734 SF
GARAGE SQFT: 267 SF
TOTAL: 2,001 SQFT

SQUARE FOOTAGE AREA

PORCH: 72 SF

)

B240O\
104



LS AMNIT LIL
-....

i
o■

3. , u
0 1 ? i 4

1 $

b ; 3; -
i£

v ¢

t t t
t I I
i i
i i
i i
i i
i i
I
(i7

l I I
I

105



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-004 (CJ) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Andrew Glover for (1) a variance to the interior 
east side-yard setback regulations, and for (2) a variance to the interior west side-yard setback 
regulations at 4819 Melissa Lane. This property is more fully described as Block 3/6391, Lot 4 
and is zoned R-1/2ac(A), which requires a 15-foot side-yard setback on interior lots. The applicant 
proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide an 11-foot 
7-inch side-yard setback at the east side of the property, which will require (1) a 3-foot 5-inch 
variance to the side-yard setback regulations at the east side of the property, and to construct 
and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a 10-foot side-yard setback at 
the west side of the property, which will require (2) a 5-foot variance to the side-yard setback 
regulations at the west side of the property. 
 
LOCATION:   4819 Melissa Lane  
        
APPLICANT:  Crista and Andrew Glover 
 
REPRESENTIVE:  Rob Baldwin  
      
REQUEST: 
 

(1) A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations for the east side of the 
property; and 

(2) A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations for the west side of the 
property. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit 
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 
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ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality 
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 

1. Variance to the side yard setback regulations to the east side of the property 
 
Approval 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

B. The subject site is not sloped or irregularly shaped. The subject site is also 25,700.4 sq ft 
or 0.59 ac. which is larger than the minimum lot size for residential use in the R-1/2ac(A)) 
zoning district (.5 ac or 21,780 sq ft.), however the NSO 1 Northaven Estates layer over 
the corresponding neighborhood requires a side-yard setback of 15-feet instead of the 
standard 10-feet setback required in the R-1/2ac(A) zoning district further decreasing the 
developable area of the subject site; therefore, the property cannot be developed in a 
manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning. 

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship. The plans were approved under building permit 
#2402131142 on February 20, 2024 with 10-foot side yard setbacks. 
 

2. Variance to the side yard setback regulations on the west side of the property 
 
Approval 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

B. The subject site is not sloped or irregularly shaped. The subject site is also 25,700.4 sq ft 
or 0.59 ac. which is larger than the minimum lot size for residential use in the R-1/2ac(A)) 
zoning district (.5 ac or 21,780 sq ft.), however the NSO 1 Northaven Estates layer over 
the corresponding neighborhood requires a side-yard setback of 15-feet instead of the 
standard 10-feet setback required in the R-1/2ac(A) zoning district further decreasing the 
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developable area of the subject site; therefore, the property cannot be developed in a 
manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning. 

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship. The plans were approved under building permit 
#2402131142 on February 20, 2024 with 10-foot side yard setbacks. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History: 
No BDA history found at 4819 Melissa Lane within the last 5 years.  
 
Square Footage: 
This lot contains 25,700.4 of square feet or 0.59 ac.   
This lot is zoned Conservation District #15 (R-1/2ac(A)) and which has a minimum lot size of 
21,780 square feet or 0.50 ac. 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-1/2ac(A) - (NSO 1 Northaven Estates Overlay) 
North: R-1/2ac(A) - (NSO 1 Northaven Estates Overlay) 
South: R-1/2ac(A)  
East: R-1/2ac(A) - (NSO 1 Northaven Estates Overlay) 
West: R-1/2ac(A) - (NSO 1 Northaven Estates Overlay) 

 
Land Use:  

The subject site is currently developed with a single-family structure. The areas to the north, 
east, and west are developed with uses permissible in R-1/2ac(A) zoning district and under 
the NSO 1 Northaven Estates overlay. Areas to the south are zoned with single-family (R-
1/2ac(A)) uses.   

 
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• The application for Crista and Andrew Glover’s property located at 4819 Melissa Lane focuses 

on 2 requests relating to the side yard setback regulations.  
 

• The subject site is located in the R-1/2ac(A) - NSO-1 Northaven Estates layer which requires 
a 15-foot side yard setback; the standard side yard setback required in the R-1/2ac(A) zoning 
district is 10-feet. 
 

• A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations on the east side of the property 
of 3-feet 5-inches is made to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure; 
R-1/2ac(A) - NSO-1 Northaven Estates layer requires a 15-foot side yard setback. 
 

• A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations on the west side of the property 
of 5-feet is made to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure; R-1/2ac(A) 
- NSO-1 Northaven Estates layer requires a 15-foot side yard setback. 
 

• It is imperative to note that the Building Inspections permitting office approved plans showing 
a 10-foot side yard setback under permit #2402131142 on February 20, 2024. 
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• The subject site is a mid-block lot and has single street frontage on Melissa Lane. 
 

• The subject site along with surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are zoned 
with residential uses.  
 

• The subject site is currently developed with a single-family structure and located within an 
established neighborhood.  
 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 

• That granting the variance(s) will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to 
special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary 
hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice 
done.  

• The variance(s) are necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that 
differs from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels 
of land with the same zoning; and 

• The variance(s) would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor 
for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of 
land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known 
as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a 
structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 

• Granting the proposed variance below, with a condition that the applicant complies with 
the submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the 
submitted documents. 

• 3-foot 5-inch variance to the side yard setback regulations on the east side of 
the property. 

• 5-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations on the west side of the 
property. 

 
• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-004 at 4819 Melissa Lane 

 

 

 

109

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=1O2nVw5M16w


 

Timeline:   

December 2, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

December 17, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

December 23, 2024:      The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and 
January 10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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Se •
"TOGETHER WE ARE BUILDING A SAFEAND UNITED DALLAS"

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
EIVED
0 2±»Date:Data Relative to Subject Property.

soon.sores. 419Melissa lane zoo»osne. R \/2.Ac(A)
so.fes-./9le.. •59 .a»e. 24-A\(Dallis)ls gGRs 5DS612street Frontage (in Feet): 1)l2%. 2)>) r

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

ow»er otoosrsteer wray o-ea:ANdresyiCi,haBel]Glee
evorte fly (Clos? rweon 2)I{S49072
voe A«ores. 7(a Melisse [ca8 z»oa. T22q
sass Ag'toelg /e,om

[epresented Dy._[elephone.

[[j[in? dress. up{de.

lll-pp km]Bl,
Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance}, or special Exception _,of [Atterior ide yard
Setback is 15' (usi)

7- 1022/2ol224.Approved plans

Application is made to the Board ofAdjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to
Grant the described appeal for he f llowin re son:

• rsln. s "t

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board ofAdjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES • BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV01.16.2023

N

I

I
M

rs2%%
wy NotayD,,, 2028
Eyires FebruaY'

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared__ (9/0-e
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or rincipal/or authorized representative of the subject property

pt

Subscribed and sworn to before me +4'J a3of,r
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA245-004(CJ) Application of Andrew Glover for (1) a variance to the interior east
side-yard setback regulations, and for (2) a variance to the interior west side-yard setback
regulations at 4819 MELISSA LANE. This property is more fully described as Block 3/6391,
Lot 4 and is zoned R-1/2ac(A), which requires a 15-foot side-yard setback on interior lots.
The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure
and provide an 11-foot 7-inch side-yard setback at the east side of the property, which will
require (1) a 3-foot 5-inch variance to the side-yard setback regulations at the east side of
the property, and to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and
provide a 10-foot side-yard setback at the west side of the property, which will require (2) a
5- foot variance to the side-yard setback regulations at the west side of the property.

Building Official's Report

ANDREW GLOVER

for (1) a special exception to the side-yard setback regulations, and for (2) a
special exception to the side-yard setback regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

4819 Melissaat
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3904 Elm Street Suite B . . Dallas, TX 75226 . . 214-824-7949  
 

   
         
  

December 23, 2024 
 
Cambria Jordan 
Senior Planner 
City of Dallas Board of Adjustment 
Planning & Development Department 
1500 Marilla St., 5BN 
Dallas, TX 75201 
 
Re: BDA245-0004 
 
Dear Ms. Jordan, 
 
This firm represents Andrew and Crista Bell Glover in their request for a variance 
related to the required side yard setback on the east side of their property, located at 
4918 Melissa Lane.  Approval of this variance is essential to enable the completion of a 
home under construction per plans previously reviewed and approved by the City of 
Dallas. 
 
Background and Justification: 
 
The property in question is located on Melissa Lane within the Northaven Estate 
neighborhood. The owner is in the middle of a major renovation of their single-family 
detached home.  On February 20, 2024, the City of Dallas issued a building permit 
authorizing this construction. Following approval of the plans and issuance of the 
permit, construction commenced promptly, with regular inspections conducted and 
approved by city officials. 
 
It turns out that during the zoning compliance review of the building plans the reviewer 
did not realize that the property is located within the Neighborhood Stabilization Overlay 
District for the Northaven Estates neighborhood (NSO #1). The requirements of NSO #1 
require a 15-foot side yard setback rather than the 10-foot side yard setback required in 
the R-1/2(ac) zoning district. This resulted in encroachments into both side yard 
setbacks.   
 
The property owner received notification from the City of Dallas that the permit had 
been issued in error and all construction activity must cease immediately. By this point, 
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December 23, 2024 
Page 2 
 

3904 Elm Street Suite B . . Dallas, TX 75226 . . 214-824-7949  
 

the renovation was well underway. This error on the city’s part has created substantial 
hardship for the Glovers in both time and money. Right now, they cannot continue 
working on their house, even the compliant part, and the house is not weather tight and 
is just sitting while this variance is being processed.   
 
Once the Glovers found out about the permit being issued in error, they immediately 
filed for a variance request for both encroachments into the setbacks seeking 
permission to build according to the approved plans. Subsequent to the initial variance 
application they were able to revise their plans to remove the encroachment on the west 
side of their house, so the only variance we are requesting at this time is for a five-foot 
encroachment into the east side yard setback. Providing a 10-foot setback, rather than 
the 15-foot setback required by NSO #1.    
 
The Lot Is Irregularly Shaped: 
 
Unlike most lots in Northaven Estates, which are a standard rectangular shape, the 
Glover’s lot is more of a trapezoidal shape. In addition, there is a 60-foot platted building 
line on the property, which is not common in the R-1/2(ac) zoning district which normally 
requires a 40-foot front yard setback. 
 
Cost Implications: 
 
In order to come into compliance, a portion of the home that was built according to the 
approved plans will have to be demolished and rebuilt. Given that the portion of the 
home located within the required setback is already built, it will cost tens of thousands of 
dollars to bring into compliance as the roof will have to be redesigned and rebuilt and a 
portion of the slab removed.   
 
Hardship Was Not Self-Created: 
 
The hardship requiring these variances is not self-created. The structure was built 
strictly in accordance with plans reviewed and approved by the City of Dallas. Had the 
setback discrepancies been identified during the plan review process, the architect 
would have revised the plans to ensure full compliance with NDO #1. This unfortunate 
situation arises solely from the City of Dallas approving plans in error. 
 
Public Interest: 
 
Granting this variance aligns with the public interest. The proposed home is visually 
appealing and consistent with the character of other recently constructed homes in the 
neighborhood. Allowing its completion would enhance the aesthetic and functional value 
of the area. 
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Conclusion: 
 
The issuance of building permits in error is an unfortunate situation for all parties 
involved. This request complies with the variance standards established in the Dallas 
Development Code. We respectfully urge the Board of Adjustment to recognize these 
circumstances and approve the requested variances, enabling the property owner to 
finalize the construction without the extraordinary financial burden of demolition and 
reconstruction. 
 
Should you require further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. Thank you for your time and consideration. 
 

With kind regards, 
 

 
 

Robert Baldwin 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-012(CJ) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a variance to the front-yard 
setback regulations, for (2) a variance to the off-street parking regulations, and for (3) a special 
exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at 3031 Brooklyndell Avenue. This property is 
more fully described as Block F/4519, Lot 5A, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a front-yard 
setback of 25-feet, requires that a parking space must be located at least 20-feet from the right-
of-way line adjacent to a street or alley if the space is in an enclosed structure and if the space 
faces upon or can be entered directly from the street or alley, and  requires a 20-foot visibility 
obstruction triangle at driveway approaches. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain 
a single-family residential structure and provide a 5-foot front-yard setback, which will require (1) 
a 20-foot variance to the front-yard setback regulations, and to locate and maintain a parking 
space in an enclosed structure with a setback of 5-feet, which will require (2) a variance of 15-
feet to the off-street parking regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a single-family 
residential structure located within the 20-foot visibility obstruction triangle at the driveway 
approach, which will require (3) a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at the 
driveway approach. 

LOCATION:    3031 Brooklyndell Avenue  

APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations;  
(2) A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations; and 
(3) A special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations at the driveway 

approach. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street 
parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit 
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  
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(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality 
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 
REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the visual obstruction regulations when in the opinion of the board, the 
special exception will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Special Exception (1): 
No staff recommendation is made on this request.  
 

2. Variance (1) to the Off-Street Parking regulations  
 
Approval 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

B. Though the subject site is not sloped or irregularly shaped, it is only 3345.408  sq ft. which 
is smaller than the minimum lot size for residential use in the R-7.5(A) zoning district (7,500 
sq ft.); therefore, the property cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with 
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship. 
   

3. Variance (2) to the Front Yard Setback regulations  
 
Approval 
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Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

B. Though the subject site is not sloped or irregularly shaped, it is only 3345.408  sq ft. which 
is smaller than the minimum lot size for residential use in the R-7.5(A) zoning district (7,500 
sq ft.); therefore, the property cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with 
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.   

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History:   

• No BDA history found at 3031 Brooklyndell Avenue in the last 5 years. 

Square Footage: 

• This lot contains 3,345.408 of square feet.   
• This lot is zoned R-7.5(A) which has a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet. 

Zoning:      

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site is vacant and surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are 
developed with single-family uses.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Rob Baldwin for the property located at 3031 Brooklyndell Avenue 
focuses on 3 requests relating to front yard setback regulations, the off-street parking 
regulations, and the visual obstruction regulations. 

• The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure 
and provide a 5-foot front-yard setback, which will require a 20-foot variance to the front-
yard setback regulations; R-7.5(A) requires a 25-foot front yard setback. 

• Secondly, the applicant is proposing to locate and maintain a parking space in an enclosed 
structure with a setback of 5-feet, which will require a variance of 15-feet to the off-street 
parking regulations; A parking space must be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line 
adjacent to a street or alley if the space is located in enclosed structure and if the space 
faces upon or can be entered directly from the street or alley.  
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• Lastly, the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential 
structure located within the 20-foot visibility obstruction triangle at the driveway approach, 
which will require a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at the 
driveway approach.    

• The subject site is vacant; properties to the north, south, east, and west are all developed 
with single-family homes. 

• It is imperative to note that the subject site is a corner lot and has double street frontage 
along Brooklyndell Avenue and South Barnett Avenue.  

• The subject site has two front yards along Brooklyndell Avenue and South Barnett Avenue 
due to block-face continuity; all requests (3) are proposed along South Barnett Avenue.  

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the 
visual obstruction regulations will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

• Granting the special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations with a condition that 
the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the 
proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 

• That granting the variance(s) will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to 
special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary 
hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice 
done.  

• The variance(s) is/are necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that 
differs from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels 
of land with the same zoning; and 

• The variance(s) would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor 
for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of 
land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known 
as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a 
structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
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• Granting the proposed variance(s) below, with a condition that the applicant complies with 
the submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the 
submitted documents. 

• 20-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations. 
• 15-foot variance to the off-street parking regulations. 

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-012 at 3031 Brooklyndell Avenue 

Timeline:   

December 2, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

December 17, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

December 23, 2024:      The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and 
January 10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 
Engineer. 

January 3, 2025  Traffic Engineering group provided comments stating no objection to the 
request.  
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APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

coo.:so»a. 3/Sol[s.~}
Data Relative to Subject Property. Date.]lr

Location aaare,,,@031 Brooklyndell Ave (tk.a. 714S. Barnetzne Dir«. R-7.5(4) 'h2?%£g
tot No..° IokNo.. FI4519 Area. 0.0768 census Ta. 48113004500o<i' r ------------

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1) ~2) ~ 3) 4) 5) _
To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

owner of Propery tper warranty eea)y:_DdDGaDlahit
A I. t Rob Baldwin, Baldwin Associates 214-824-7949DD[le@ml,lle[eD[me,-

Mae Address. 3904 EIm Street, Suite B - Dallas _zwca._"@?

E-mail Address: rob@baldwinplanning.com michele@baldwinplanning.com

Represented by: Rob Baldwin, Baldwin Associates Telephone: _2_14_-8_2_4_-_7_94_9 _

Maine Adar,, 3904 EIm Street, Suite B - Dallas _zcoa.2?°

E-mail Address: rob@baldwinplanning.com michele@baldwinplanning.com
Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance X, or Special Exception _, of A projected front yard setback.

The request is for a five-foot setback along South Barnett Avenue instead of a projected
25-foot front yard setback. The request is also to allow a garage door within 20-feet of the property line.

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to
Grant the described appeal for the following reason:

The property is a platted lot, but with only 29 feet of lot width making it impossible to comply
with two front yards. The lot faces Brooklyndell Avenue and will have a 25-foot setback there.

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Affidavit
Rob Baldwin

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared _
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or prini al/or authorized representative of the subject property

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES■ BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV 05.24.2023
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA245-012(CJ) Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a variance to the front-yard setback
regulations, for (2) a variance to the off-street parking regulations, and for (3) a special
exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at 3031 BROOKLYNDELL AVENUE. This
property is more fully described as Block F/4519, Lot 5A, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which
requires a front-yard setback of 25-feet, requires that a parking space must be located at
least 20-feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley if the space is in an
enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can be entered directly from the street
or alley, and  requires a 20-foot visibility obstruction triangle at driveway approaches. The
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and
provide a 5-foot front-yard setback, which will require (1) a 20-foot variance to the
front-yard setback regulations, and to locate and maintain a parking space in an enclosed
structure with a setback of 5-feet, which will require (2) a variance of 15-feet to the
off-street parking regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential
structure located within the 20-foot visibility obstruction triangle at the driveway approach,
which will require (3) a 2 special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at the
driveway approach.

Building Official's Report

Rob Baldwin

for (1) a variance to the front yard setback regulations, and for (2) a
variance to the off-street parking regulations, and for (3) a special exception
to the visibility obstruction regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

3031 Brooklyndell Aveat
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As BURNSfoe SURVEYING
SURVEY PLAT

Lots, 4, 5 & 6, of JOHN C MCLEMORE'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 7, 8 AND 9 IN
BLOCK 'F/4519 OF BRONX PARKPLACE, an addition to 'the City of Dallas, Dallas
County, Texas, a subdivision in Dallas County, Texas, according to the mop or plot
thereof, recorded in Volume 1, Page 402, Plot Records, Dallas County, Texas.

2701 SUNSET RIDGE DRINE, STE. 303
ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75032

FIRM REGISTRATION NO. 10194366

BARRY S. RHODES Registered Professional Land Surveyor (214) 326-1090
This is to certify that I hove, this dote, mode a careful and accurate survey on the ground of property
located at No. 714-718 S. BARNETT AVE. & 3023 BROOKLYNDELL AVE. in the city_ of DALLAS Texas.
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Job no.: 202400231

The plat hereon is true, correct, and accurate representation of the property
as determined by survey, the lines and dimensions of said property being as
indicated by the plat: the size, location and type of building and improvements
are as shown, all improvements being within the boundaries of the property, set
back from property lines the distance indicated, or visible and apparent easements.
TITLE AND ABSTRACTI NG WORK FURNISHED BY N/A
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GENERAL SITE NOTES
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LOT 5

AREA CALCULATIONS SQ.FT.
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3904 Elm Street Suite B . . Dallas, TX 75226 . . 214-824-7949  
 

   
         
 

December 23, 2024 
 
Ms. Cambria Jordan 
Senior Planner – Board of Adjustment 
Department of Development Services 
City of Dallas 
1500 Marilla Street, Room 5BN 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

Re: BDA245-012 

This firm represents the owner of the property located at 3031 Brooklyndell Avenue (also known 
as 714 South Barnett Avenue) in their request for a variance related to the projected front yard 
setback along North Barnett Avenue. Approval of these variances is essential to enable the 
subject property to be developed in a manner commensurate with other homes in the R-7.5(A) 
zoning district. 
 
Background and Justification: 
 
The subject property is located at the northeast corner of Brooklyndell Avenue and South Barnett 
Avenue. Although the property fronts Brooklyndell Avenue, a home immediately north of it 
fronts South Barnett Avenue, projecting a 25-foot front yard setback onto the subject property. 
As a result, this corner lot is burdened with two front yard setbacks. The subject property is a 
legally platted lot but is exceptionally narrow, with a width of only 31 feet—significantly less 
than the typical 50-foot-wide lots in the R-7.5(A) zoning district. When combined with the 25-
foot projected front yard setback and the five-foot side yard setback required in this zoning 
district, only one foot of buildable area remains, as opposed to the 40-foot building area typical 
of other lots. This condition renders the lot unbuildable without the requested variance to the 
projected front yard setback. 
 
In addition to relief from the projected front yard setback, we are also seeking a variance for the 
placement of the garage. The proposed location for the garage is 12 feet from the street, rather 
than the 20 feet normally required. Due to the lot’s narrow width, it is impractical to set the 
garage door back to meet the 20-foot requirement. The narrowness of the lot and proposed 
garage placement will result in an encroachment into the sight visibility triangles at the 
driveway. However, South Barnett Avenue is a typical residential street with low traffic 
volumes. This slight variance will not adversely impact vehicular traffic and is both reasonable 
and warranted. 
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December 23, 2024 
Page 2 
 

3904 Elm Street Suite B . . Dallas, TX 75226 . . 214-824-7949  
 

 
Unique Characteristics of the Lot: 
 

1. Narrow Width: Unlike most lots in the R-7.5(A) zoning district, this lot is only 31 feet 
wide compared to the typical 50-foot width. Furthermore, being a corner lot with two 
front yard setbacks exacerbates the challenge of compliance with the zoning 
requirements. 

 
2. Unbuildable Without Variances: The combination of the 25-foot projected front yard 

setback and the five-foot side yard setback leaves insufficient space for a viable building 
footprint. Relief from the projected front yard setback is necessary to make the lot 
buildable. 

 
Hardship Was Not Self-Created: 
 
The hardship requiring these variances is not self-created. This is a legally platted lot, and the 
proposed design of the home would meet setback requirements if not for the additional burden 
imposed by the projected front yard setback. 
 
Public Interest: 
 
Granting this variance aligns with the public interest. The proposed home is visually appealing 
and consistent with the size and character of homes in the neighborhood. Approval of the 
variances will allow the property to contribute positively to the community while maintaining the 
integrity of the zoning district. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
The subject property is uniquely constrained due to its narrow width and corner lot designation. 
The proposed variances are necessary to enable development that is consistent with other 
properties in the R-7.5(A) zoning district. The property owner is not seeking to overbuild but 
rather to construct a home that is proportional and in harmony with the neighborhood’s 
character. 

 
Should you require further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. Thank you for your time and consideration.  
 
With kind regards, 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-015 (CJ) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Blanca Cardenas for (1) a special exception to 
the single-family use regulations and (2) a variance to the floor area for structures accessory to 
single-family uses regulations at 6356 Denham Street. This property is more fully described as 
Block 6/6253, Lot 2, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which limits the number of dwelling units to one, and 
states that an accessory structure may not exceed 25 percent of the floor area of the main 
structure. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an additional dwelling unit (not for 
rent), which will require (1) a special exception to the single-family zoning use regulations, and to 
construct and/or maintain a single family residential accessory structure with 464 square feet of 
floor area (28 percent of the 1678 square foot floor area of the main structure), which will require 
(2) a 44.5 square foot variance to the floor area regulations.   
 
LOCATION:   6356 Denham Street 
        
APPLICANT:  Blanca Cardenas 
      
REQUEST: 
 

(1) A request for a special exception to the single-family zoning use regulations; and 
(2) A request for a variance to the floor area regulations.  

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE-FAMILY ZONING 
USE REGULATIONS: SEC. 51A-4.209(b)(6)(E)(i)  of the Dallas Development Code states that 
the board of adjustment may grant a special exception to authorize an additional dwelling unit in 
any district when, in the opinion of the board, the additional dwelling unit will not: 

(aa) be used as rental accommodations; or 

(bb) adversely affect neighboring properties. 

In granting this type of special exception, the board shall require the applicant to deed restrict the 
subject property to prevent use of the additional dwelling unit as rental accommodations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street 
parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit 
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
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developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality 
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 

1. Special Exception (1): 
No staff recommendation is made on this request.  
 

2. Variance (1) to the floor area regulations  
 
Approval 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

B. Though the subject site is not sloped or irregularly shaped, it is 7405.2  sq ft. which is 
smaller than the minimum lot size for residential use in the R-7.5(A) zoning district 
(7,500 sq ft.); therefore, the property cannot be developed in a manner commensurate 
with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.   

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History: 
No BDA history found at 6356 Denham Street within the last 5 years.  
 
Square Footage: 
This lot contains 7,405.2 of square feet or .17 acres. 
This lot is zoned R-7.5(A) which has a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet.  
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Site: R-7.5(A) Zoning District 
North: R-7.5(A) Zoning District  
East: R-7.5(A) Zoning District 
South: R-7.5(A) Zoning District  
West: R-7.5(A) Zoning District 
 
Land Use:  
The subject site and areas to the north, south, east, and west are zoned R-7.5(A). 
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• The application of Blanca Cardenas for the property located at 6356 Denham Street on two 

requests relating to the single-family zoning use regulations and the floor area regulations.  
 

• The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an additional dwelling unit (not for rent), 
which will require a special exception to the single-family zoning use regulations 
 

• Secondly, the applicant is proposing to construct and/or maintain a single family residential 
accessory structure with 464 square feet of floor area (28 percent of the 1678 square foot 
floor area of the main structure), which will require a 44.5 square foot variance to the floor 
area regulations. 
 

• The subject site has single street frontage on Denham Drive. 
 

• The subject site along with surrounding properties to the north, south, east, and west are 
zoned with residential uses. 

 

• The subject site is currently developed with a residential structure and located within an 
established neighborhood.  

 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the sing-
family zoning use regulations will not be used as rental accommodations or adversely affect 
the neighboring properties. 
 

• The Dallas Development Code states that in granting this type of special exception, the board 
shall require the applicant to deed restrict the subject property to prevent the use of the 
additional dwelling unit as rental accommodations. 
 

• The applicant has the burden of proof for the variance in establishing the following: 
 

• That granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and 
so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot 
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and 
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• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known 
as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a 
structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 

• Granting the proposed variance, with a condition that the applicant complies with the 
submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the 
submitted documents. 

• 44.5 square foot variance to the floor area regulations. 

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-015 at 6356 Denham Drive 

 

Timeline:   

December 2, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

December 17, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

December 18, 2024:      The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and 
January 10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 
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January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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De opment Services

n)f­
Case No.: BDA Xt>-Date: /( - £Cl I

Zoning [Strict.lit

Acreage:_'_t Census Tract:

Data Relative to Subject Property.

Location address.. la55 lg
Lot No.:./ Block No.: le4>

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1)l)3)d))

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

owner of Property (per warranty Deed):'Vioorieti

Applicant: [La, _rtgaS Telephone: J@_@@_[[, -----''->=--£--'--'--------'----='----

Mailing Address:. JP_ __ Ehavtf _zicode:r>fl
E-mail Address:. Gao_deus2 jail_co
Represented by: Telephone: _

Mailing Address: Zip Code: _

lfm9/[ Lm]ff,

h UtaneAffirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance _, or Special Exception _, of [Pav2LL
1d0 1Adi»io al _)ult]g 9vu± rps»d4

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to
Grant the described appeal for the following reason:/0j419 ft i yu BAA«4tu( et/lug .)
Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Affidavit

I REV 05.24.2023

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared[tugrt
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject property

Reseat@iv sum»ea.i(or
(Affiant/Applicant's signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this i22._day of__,J----"O __,.r+-

JENNIFER REYES
ID #132388600

mmission Expires
28
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA245-015(CJ) Application of Blanca Cardenas for (1) a special exception to the
single-family use regulations and (2) a variance to the floor area for structures accessory
to single-family uses regulations at 6356 DENHAM STREET. This property is more fully
described as Block 6/6253, Lot 2, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which limits the number of
dwelling units to one, and states that an accessory structure may not exceed 25 percent
of the floor area of the main structure. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain
an additional dwelling unit (not for rent), which will require (1) a special exception to the
single-family zoning use regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a single family
residential accessory structure with 464 square feet of floor area (28 percent of the 1678
square foot floor area of the main structure), which will require (2) a 44.5 square foot
variance to the floor area regulations.

Building Official's Report

BLANCA CARDENAS

for (1) a special exception to the single family regulations, and for (2) a
variance to the floor area regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

6356 Denham Drat
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rcplans@outlook.com

Alt the information in these plans is
provided by the client and / or builder
the designer only limits himself to draw
required plans for building permits and
doesn't supervise constructon or
control of quality of materials, therefore
the designer does not assume any
type of responsibility derived from this
project The project owner is
recommended to have professional
supervision of a qualified architect or
engineer for the review of plans and
building's construction.

-
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Al l the informa tion in these plans s
provided by the client and / or builder,
the designer only limits hims elf to draw
required plans for building permi ts and
doesn't supervis e con stru ction or
control of quality of materials, therefore
the designer does not assume any
typ e of responsibility derived from this
project . The project own er is
recommended to have professional
supervi sion of a qualified arch itect or
engineer for the rev iew of plans and
building's construction
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IECC 2021 GREEN/ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE FOR HOME

rcplans@outlook.com

All the information in these plans is
provided by the client and / or builder,
the designer only limits himself to draw
required plans for building permits and
doesn't supervise constructon or
control of quality of materials therefore
the designer does not assume any
type of responsibility derived from this
project. The project owner is
tecommended to have professional
supervision of a qualified architect or
engineer for the review of plans and
building's construction.

6356 DENHAM
DR, DALLAS,

TX 75217

PAGE NUMBER:

,,-- -..

SCOPE OF WORK I
z

I 0 <(<<
LI -F- 0 a Cl) t oz 6 Og z y

DESCRIPTION uJ -- < o -
OH- 0O N ~

l G6o o a II
AREA OF ADDITION CONTEMPLATES 32 SQ. FT.

~u O r - 0 5 de

AREA OF REMODELING CONTEMPLATES 464 SQ. FT. 0. < a. u or o ~
THE REMODELING SHOULD BE BUILT IN ACCORDANCE

WITH 2021 IRC REQUIREMENTS. >-
PROPOSED REMODELING. TILES, DRYWALL, FLOORS, 0

AND ANY OTHER STRUCTURES WHICH ARE PROVIDED z ..
a z uI

BY REMODELING MUST BE REBUILT TO MEET EXISTING .. z LI ...JuI << < b <CODE AND CONDITIONS. 0 ...J r < O:::, a o o 0WALL FINISH, FLOOR FINISH AND FOUNDATION TO BE
REPAIRED AS NECESSARY. ALL WORK MUST COMPLY

WITH CURRENT CITY BUI LOI NG CODE ADDRESS

THE ELECTRICAL WIRING AND ACCESSORIES TO BE
REPLACED IN THEIR ENTIRETY MUST COMPLY WITH THE

CURRENT CITY CODES
D

C

B

A

ITEM

5 SUATON
51AL WNDOWS FENESTRATION U-FACTOR MUST BE 32 SKYLIGHT U-FACTOR O55 AND GLAZED

FENESTRATION SGC0 25MAX
52CEILINGS MUST BE INSULATED WTHR.49 IF NO ATTIC SPACE R3O THIS REDUCTION IS LIMITED

TO 5O0 SQUARE FEET (46 M)OR 2O% OF THE TOTAL INSULATED CEILING AREA WHICHEVER IS
LESS

53ATTIC ACCESS LADDERS AND OR HATCHES MUST BE INSULATED THE SAME AS THE ATTIC AND
HAVE A WEATHER SEAL

54ALL EXTERIOR WALLS MUST BE INSULATED WTH R-2 CAIT OR RA3 CATV WTHR-5
CONTINUOUS INSULATION OR HIGHER

55CRAW SPACE WALLS MUST BE INSULATED WTH T5 CONTINUOUS OR R.A9 CAVITY INSULATION
WTH VAPOR BARRIER OVER EXPOSED EARTH

5€PIER AND BEAM OR ANY OTHER RAISED FLOOR SYSTEM MUST BE INSULATED WTHR-19
INSULATION OR HIGHER

6 HVAC SYSTEMS
61 TEMPERATURE CONTROLS MUST BE INSTALLED INCLUDING A PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT

CONTROLLING THE PRIMARY HEATING AOD COOLING SYSTEM
MECHANICAL SYSTEM PIPING MUST BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM OF R-3 HOT WATER PIPING %
IN DIME TER OR LARGER AND ALL HOT WATER PIPING IN CERTAIN APPLICATIONS MUST BE
INSULATED TO R-3

62PIPES CARRYING FLUID OVER '4' OR BELOWS5S' MUST BE INSULATED WTH R.13
63LIGHTNING
64A MINIM!UM OF 75% OF LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED FIXTURES MUST BE HIGH-EFFICACY

AS DEFINED IN THE IECC

ALL GREEN/ENERGY SYSTEMS MUST MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FROM THE CHAPTER A OF THE
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE REFERED TO RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY IF
ANY ITEM IS NOT LUSTED BELOW REFER TO THE MENTIONED CHAPTER
1 STORMWATER

11 70 OF NON.ROOF AREA HAS VEGETATIVE LANDSCAPE PERMEABLE PAVING OR SLOPED FOR
RUNOFF TO A PERMANENT FILTRATION FEATURE

2 WATER EFFICIENCY
21LAVATORY FAUCETS MUST HAVE AN AVERAGE FLOWRATE OF 2 0GALLONS PER MINUTE OR

LESS
22SHOWERS HEADS MUST HAVE AN AVERAGE FLOW RATE OF 2O GALLONS PER MINUTE OR LESS
23 TOILETS MUST HAVE AN AVERAGE FLOW RATE OF

231 LESS THAN OR EUAL TO1 3GALLONS PER FLUSH
232 DUAL FLUSH COMPLYING WTH ASME A 112 19 14
233 COMPLY WTH US EPA WATER SENSE

24ENERGY SAR DISHWASHER
25ENERGY STAR CLOTHES WASHER

3 HEAT ISLAND MITIGATION
31ENERGY STAR QUALIFIED ROOF SYSTEM FOR ROOF WTH SLOPE OF 2 12 0R GREATER
32RADIANT EARRIER IN ATTIC WTH CONVENTIONAL SHINGLES
33ENCAPSULATED FOAM INSULATION BETWEEN THE ROOF RATERS (R-22 OR GREATER
34WNDOWS AND DOORS MUST BE SEALED WTH FOAM OR CAULK
35 SLLPLATE MUST BE SEALED ON THE INSIDE WTH FOAM OR CAULK
36ALL WAL PENETRATIONS TO THE EXTERIOR MUST BE SEALED WTH FOAM OR CAULK
37LOWER DOOR TESTING IS MANDATORY NOT TO EXCEED4AIR CHANGES PER HOUR AT 5O

PASCALS
4 DUCTS AND AIR SEALING

41DUCTS!WUST EE ESTECANVR#ED'OHAVE TOA.EAAGE OF NOR AN4Er»
FER'CS2ARE- 3Cr.4sO'·.A£ £, +{++=5r:

• 2021 International Building Code with local amendments
• 2021 International Energy Conservation Code with local Amendments
• 2021 International Fuel & Gas Code with local Amendments
• 2021 International Mechanical Code with local amendments
• 2021 International Plumbing Code with local amendments
• 2021 International Residential Code with local amendments
• 2020 National Electrical Code with local Amendments

2021 International Green Construction Code with local Amendments

CURRENT CITY CODES:

I
p::::,_ o

I

TUB o "'I
J

no
d

' h

± ,
I I
I +.

I
I
I

~ I<'--'!<'

I.

SCALE 1/8" = 1-0"

20'-4'

LIVING
CG- 8'

±
I

>

FLOOR PLAN
PROPOSED GUEST ROOM

>
7y
J

I WINDOWS SCHEDULE I
I ITEM I SIZE I QUANTITY I TYPE I
I 1 I 3'-0"X5-0" I 2 I SH I
SH = SINGLE HUNG

I DOORS SCHEDULE I
I ITEM I SIZE I QUANTITY I TYPE I

A 2'-6"X6'-8" 2 SHS

B 2'-4"X6'-8" 2 SHH

C 2'-0"X6'-8" 2 SHH

SHS = SINGLE HINGED SOLID CORE
SHH = SINGLE HINGED HOLLOW CORE

SCALE 1/8" = 1-0"

20'-4°

f - f9'-4' 2'-4' 8'-8'
¥ f g #

20'-4' t 5'-0' 4'-4' 3'-5 5-3
g -- -- f - /-- t ,(-- a f(1)

1 t t l I !7 l l@;
I -j BEDROOM BEDROOM '>

I g
2'-4'

I
> CG- 8' I CLG - 8' >- > t -

GARAGE
CG- 8'

>
7"'y

FLOOR PLAN
EXISTING GARAGE

A246-05
03

175



rcplans@outlook.com

All the informaton in these plans is
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doesn't supervise constructon or
control of quality of materials therefore
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project The project owner is
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supervision of a qualified architect or
engineer for the review of plans and
building's construction
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA234-139(CJ) 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Charles D. Corson for (1) a special exception to 
the sign regulations at 6240 E Mockingbird Lane. This property is more fully described as Block 
B/2869, Lot 1A,  and is zoned CR, which prohibits non-monument signs within 250 feet of either 
private property in a non-business zoning district or a public park of more than one acre. The 
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a detached premise non-monument sign on a 
nonresidential premise within 250 feet of either private property in a non-business zoning district 
or a public park of more than one acre, which will require (1) a special exception to the sign 
regulations.   

LOCATION:    6240 E Mockingbird Lane    

APPLICANT:  Charles D. Corson 

REQUEST:   

(1) A request for a special exception to the sign regulations 

STANDARD FOR DETACHED SIGN STANDARDS REGULATIONS & STANDARD FOR 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO SIGN STANDARD REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-7.304(b)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that Non-monument signs are 
not allowed within 250 feet of either private property in a non-business zoning district or a public 
park of more than one acre. The board of adjustment may grant a special exception to this 
provision when, in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect 
neighboring property.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exceptions (1): 

No staff recommendation is made on this request. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History:   

No BDA history found at 6240 E. Mockingbird Lane found in the last 5 years.  
 
Square Footage: 
This lot contains 8,189.28 of square feet.   
This lot is zoned R-10(A) which has a minimum lot size of 10,000 square feet. 
Zoning:      

Site: Community Retail (CR) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
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East: Community Retail (CR) 
South: PD 990 (Planned Development) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and surrounding properties to the east are zoned Community Retail, areas to the 
North and West are zoned R-7.5(A) and properties the south are developed with uses permitted 
under PD-990 use regulations. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application Charles D. Corson for the property located at 6240 E Mockingbird Lane 
focuses on 1 request relating to the sign regulations.  

• As gleaned from the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing to 
maintain a detached premise non-monument sign on a nonresidential premise within 250 
feet of either private property in a non-business zoning district that is larger than one acre. 

• The subject site is a mid-block lot, and it has double street frontage on East Mockingbird 
Lane and Winton Street. 

• The Dallas Development Code prohibits non-monument signs within 250 feet of either 
private property in a non-business zoning district or a public park of more than one acre. 
 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception(s) to the 
sign regulations will not adversely affect the neighboring properties.  

• Granting the special exceptions to the sign standards relating to sign regulations with a 
condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would 
require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• (200’ radius video): BDA234-139 at 6240 E. Mockingbird Ln. 

Timeline:   

October 17, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

November 4, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

November 13, 2024: The Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  
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• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

December 4, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the December public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 
Engineer. 

December 18, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Panel C, at its public hearing held on Monday, 
December 16, 2024, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until 
January 23, 2025. 

December 23, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and 
January 10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Acreage. 0.5587oto _1} lock No 265%

Case No.: BDAy,'ltl'tldl!

Data Relative to Subject Property Datel}Ilfl Pt'
loca:io address 6240 E Mockingbird Dallas Tx75214 Zoigistie CR- Cormunit

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1_400 2)>)·))

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed):6240MockingbirdLL<
Applicant. Charles D. Corson Telephone: 14G6@-4810

Mailing Address: 8333 Douglas Avenue, Suite 1500 Dallas TX Zip Code: _7_5_2_2_5 _

E-mail Address: ccorson@centriccapitalinc.com

Represented by: Pattison Signs, Inc dba Chandler Signs._LLC Telephone: 972-739@s47

Mailing Address: 14201 Sovereign Rd. Ft. Worth Tx Zip Code:7@15

E-mail Address: jrobertson@chandlersigns.com

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance _, or Special Exceptionof Qkkd4,

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to
Grant the described appeal for the following reason:

-

in this app s granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Affidavit

f h d d I V, -·) ~-t-~ . D- Lo,/'·:: 01./\Before me the undersigne on this day personally appearedv
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject property

Respectfully submitted\it\VY]l).(
(Affiant/Applicant's signature)

Notary Publit in and for Dallas Count , Texas
SAMMWYE D RISINGER
Notary ID #6120413

My Commission Expires
February 20, 2025

soscried an6swom to before re u 1&kyoruni<bA}
0. 2Ao

186



C
h

airm
a

n

A
p

p
ea

l w
as

--G
ra

n
te

d
 O

R
 D

en
ie

d

M
E

M
O

R
A

N
D

U
M

 O
F

A
C

T
IO

N
 T

A
K

E
N

 B
Y

 T
H

E
B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 A
D

JU
S

T
M

E
N

T

R
em

ark
s

D
ate

 o
f H

e
arin

g

Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA234-139. Application of Charles D. Corson for (1) a special exception to the sign
regulations at 6240 E MOCKINGBIRD LN. This property is more fully described as Block
B/2869, Lot 1A,  and is zoned CR, which prohibits non-monument signs within 250 feet of
either private property in a non-business zoning district or a public park of more than one
acre. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a detached premise
non-monument sign on a nonresidential premise within 250 feet of either private property
in a non-business zoning district or a public park of more than one acre, which will require
(1) a special exception to the sign regulations.

Building Official's Report

Charles D. Corson

far (1) a special exception to the sign regulation for a special exception to
the sign regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

Pattison Signsrepresented by

6240 E. Mockingbirdat
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"TOGETHER WEARE BUILDING A SAFEAND UNITEDDALLAS"

REFERRAL FORM FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
APPLICANT: CHANDLER SIGNS, INC I OWNER: BLACK SHEEP COFFEE
ADDRESS: 6240 E MOCKINGBIRD LN I STATE: DALLAS I ZIP:75214
LOT: 1A I BLOCK:B8-2869 I ZONING:CR

□ Variance D Special Exception
□ Yard setback D Fence height and standards
□ Lot width D Visibility triangle obstructions
□ Lot Depth D Parking demand
□ Lot Coverage D Landscaping
□ Floor area for accessory structures for single D Additional dwelling unit for a

family uses single-family
□ Height D Carport
□ Minimum width of sidewalk D Non-conforming use
□ Off-street parking 5 Other
□ Off-street loading

□ Landscape regulations

□ Other

Please list the City of Dallas Development Code(s) this project is non-compliant with:

SEC. 51A-7.304. (b)(3) DETACHED SIGNS.

Description: Non-monument signs are not allowed within 250 feet of either private property

in a non-business zoning district or a public park of more than one acre. The board of adjustment

may grant a special exception to this provision when, in the opinion of the board, the

special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

Alternative resolutions discussed/offered: Property owner removed the origianal non-monument sign

and replaced with a monument sign. Applicant prefers to have a non-monument sign so chose this

option in lieu of using monument sign.

Referred by: Scott Roper, Sr Plans ExaminerContact: scott.roper@dallas.gov Date: 8/23/23

++EOR INTERNAL USE ONLY++
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES • BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV 01.16.2023
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